
 Autograph 3
User’s Guide



ii Autograph 3
Copyright

© Copyright 2022 Pulse Microsystems Ltd. All rights reserved.

This instruction manual and software are copyrighted by the 

developer of the software, Pulse Microsystems Ltd. All rights 

reserved. US Patent Nos. 6 968 255 and 10 590 580 B2. Other 

patents pending.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. 

The software described in this document is furnished under a license 

agreement and/or nondisclosure agreement. The software may be 

used or copied only in accordance with the terms of those 

agreements. No part of this publication and the software may be 

copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated, or reduced to any 

electronic medium or machine-readable form without the 

manufacturer’s written permission.

Commercial or industrial use of trademark and copyrighted works 

(For example, books, paintings, drawings, photos, fanciful 

characters, and so forth) owned by other companies or persons, for 

creation of embroidery patterns without permission is illegal and may 

result in either criminal or civil liability.

Microsoft®, Windows® 8 and Windows® 10 are registered 

trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.



Table of Contents

Getting Started .................................................................... 5
System Requirements................................................................................. 6
Installing the Application ............................................................................. 6
Activating Autograph 3.............................................................................. 11

Activating the software automatically via the Internet ........................ 11
Deactivating Autograph 3 .................................................................. 13

Learning about the Workspace........................................ 15
Parts of the Workspace............................................................................. 16
Functions on the Toolbar........................................................................... 17

Toolbar Buttons.................................................................................. 17
View Tools.......................................................................................... 19
The Settings Pages ........................................................................... 20
Fonts.................................................................................................. 25
Workspace Viewing tools................................................................... 27

Tools on the Tabs ...................................................................................... 31
Start Tab............................................................................................. 31
List Tab .............................................................................................. 33
Selecting the Hoop ............................................................................ 35
Showing Garments ............................................................................ 37
Output Tab ......................................................................................... 38

Your Order................................................................................................. 40

Creating and Editing New Designs.................................. 41
Creating new Designs............................................................................... 42

Using Templates to create Designs ................................................... 42
Add Text and/or Designs........................................................................... 43

Adding Text to the Design.................................................................. 43
Adding a New Monogram .................................................................. 44
Adding a New Design ........................................................................ 45

The Start tab - an Overview ...................................................................... 46
Properties of Text Objects ......................................................................... 47

Font.................................................................................................... 47
Height ................................................................................................ 48
Font Spacing...................................................................................... 48
Kerning Text Objects.......................................................................... 48

Changing a Design ................................................................................... 50
Functions of the Edit Tab .......................................................................... 52

Align Tools ......................................................................................... 53
Edit and Arrange Tools ...................................................................... 54
Rotating Objects ................................................................................ 54



2 Autograph 3
Resizing the selected Object ............................................................. 55
Limiting the Size of an Object ............................................................ 55

Working with Thread Colors...................................................................... 56
Setting up the Machine Needle Palette ............................................. 56
Matching Design Colors with the Machine Palette ............................ 59
Saving the Design Colors as the Machine Palette............................. 59

Using the Import CSV feature ................................................................... 61

Output Tools and Settings ............................................... 65
Using the Output tools .............................................................................. 66

Send to Machine Tool ........................................................................ 66
Setting up the Design Spooler Access Folder ................................... 68
Assigning Needles while Outputting a Design ................................... 69
Getting the Palette from the Machine ................................................ 71
Viewing the Design Queue Manager ................................................. 71

Assign Needle Numbers ........................................................................... 73
Data Collection.......................................................................................... 77

Configuring the Location of Design Spoolers..................................... 77
Viewing Machine Status ............................................................................ 79

Receiving Data from your Embroidery Machine ................................ 79
Viewing the Status of your Embroidery Machine ............................... 80

Viewing Collected Machine Data .............................................................. 82
Viewing the Activity Database............................................................ 82
Understanding the Activity Database................................................. 83
Viewing Summary Report Data.......................................................... 86
Understanding the Summary Report Data......................................... 88
Viewing the Design Summary Report Data ....................................... 89
Viewing the Thread Break Report Data ............................................. 90

Autograph Plus Features ................................................. 93
Autograph Plus Toolbar............................................................................. 94

Autograph Plus Tools......................................................................... 94
Importing TrueType® Text......................................................................... 97
Editing Tools............................................................................................ 101

Select Tools ..................................................................................... 101
Grouping Segments ......................................................................... 102
Editing Anchor Points ...................................................................... 102
Setting the Sewing Sequence Automatically ................................... 104
Reflecting a Segment or Group ....................................................... 105
Aligning Segments ........................................................................... 107

Working with Backdrop Images............................................................... 108
Applying a Recipe ................................................................................... 110
Sketchbook Tools.....................................................................................111



3

The Sketchbook Palette ................................................................... 111
Sketchbook Brush Tools...................................................................112
Run-type Sketchbook Tools..............................................................114
Sketchbook Settings.........................................................................116

Autodigitizer Wizard.................................................................................118
PhotoStitch Tool.......................................................................................127
Embroidery Segment Settings.................................................................130

Brush Settings ..................................................................................130
Run Settings.....................................................................................131
Steil Settings.....................................................................................131
Satin Settings ...................................................................................131
Complex Fill Settings........................................................................132
Text Settings.....................................................................................132
Underlay Settings .............................................................................133
Commands Settings .........................................................................134
Connection Settings .........................................................................134

Keyboard Shortcuts Guide .........................................135

Keyboard Shortcuts .................................................................................136

Index .............................................................................139



4 Autograph 3



This section will give some basic instructions about setting up and 

running the Autograph 3 software.

This selection covers:

• Minimum systems requirement for running Autograph3 on your 

computer.

• Installing the software.

• Activating the software on the current computer

• Deactivating the software (to move to a different computer).

CHAPTER 1: 

Getting Started



6 Autograph 3
System Requirements
Recommended System Requirements:

• Genuine Intel Pentium IV, 2GHz PC, dual-core computer

• CD-ROM drive

• Microsoft® Windows® 8 or Windows® 10 operating system, 64-bit

• 8 GB of RAM

• At least 1GB hard disk drive space available

• Recommended screen resolution of 1920 X1080 (1366 X 768 

minimum)

Installing the Application
By default, the program files are installed in Program Files\Pulse\ 

Autograph3, but you can install in a different location by selecting one 

during the installation process.

To install Autograph 3:

1) Download the “setup.exe” file from the Autograph Users’ site.

2) Double-click the “setup.exe”file to start the installation.

You see the Autorun screen.

3) Click Install Autograph.

You see the Choose Setup Language dialog.

4) Choose the language you want to install and click the Install button.

You see the Welcome page.



Getting Started 7
5) Click Next to start the installation.

You see the License Agreement page.



8 Autograph 3
6) To accept the terms of the agreement, check the box below the 

License Agreement text box.

You see the Customer Information page.

7) Type your name and company name in the boxes and click Next.

You see the Setup Type page.

8) Select the setup type you want by selecting the appropriate radio 

button.

9 Click Next.

You see the Design Spooler page.

Choosing Personalized setup will open the Select Features page. On 
this page, you can expand the list to view all available features. Check 
the boxes next to only those you want to install. You can create a fully 
customized version of the software.



Getting Started 9
10 On the Design Spooler page, you can choose whether or not to 

install the Design Spooler along with the program. If Design 

Spooler is already installed on a different computer on your 

network, you may want to save disk space by not installing it on the 

current computer.

11) Click Next.

You see the Destination Folder page.



10 Autograph 3
12)Choose where you want Autograph3 installed and click Next. 

You see the Start Menu window.

13)Choose the name you want to assign to the program in the start 

menu; click Next.

You see the Ready to Install window.

14)To start copying files, click Next.

A new Install window opens which shows the progress of the 
installation. When it is finished, you see the “Setup Complete” page.

15)Click Finish to complete the installation.

If the computer you are installing on is one that will have multiple users, 
you can also choose whether the to have the Autograph3 shortcut icon 
appear on all users’ desktops, or just yours.

By default, the software will now be launched. To close the Wizard 
without starting the program, uncheck the “Run Autograph3 Now” box.



Getting Started 11
Activating Autograph 3
The software needs to be activated in order to be used. The following 

procedures outline the activation processes.                

Activating the software automatically via 
the Internet
To activate the program with an Internet connection:

1) From the Start menu, select Apps—Pulse—Tajima Autograph by 

Pulse.

The Autograph 3 workspace will open.

2) On the title bar, click the information  button.

You see the Activation screen.

A working internet connection is required for automatic activation. If no 
internet connection is available, the software can be activated 
manually, by contacting your distributor. See “Activating the program 
without an Internet connection.’



12 Autograph 3
3) Fill in the required activation information in the appropriate fields.

4) Type your individual activation serial number into the Activation 

Serial Number field.

5) Click the Activate Now button on the dialog.

The Autograph 3 software will open.

Fields marked with an asterisk (*) are required - your software will not 
be activated otherwise. 



Getting Started 13
Deactivating Autograph 3
Once Autograph 3 has been activated, it is possible to deactivate the 

software by re-opening the activation dialog. Deactivation effectively 

‘frees up’ the Activation Serial Number so that it can be used again; for 

example, if you want to transfer Autograph 3 to a different computer 

and reactivate it on there. 

To deactivate Autograph:

1) Open Autograph 3.

2) On the title bar, click the information  button.

3) You see the About dialog. 

4) On the About dialog, click the Activator button.

The Activator dialog will open, displaying the user’s personal 
information and the Activation Serial Number.

5 On the Activator dialog, click Deactivate.

You see a warning dialog.

6 Click Yes to confirm that you want to deactivate.

7 A message appears confirming that the software has been 

deactivated.

8 Click OK to dismiss the message, and then click Close in the 

Activation dialog.

The copy of Autograph 3 on this computer will now be deactivated, 
and is no longer available for use. You can now re-use the 
Activation Serial number on a different computer.

Important: The number of times you can deactivate and re-activate 
is limited. Please contact you distributor for more information.

You must be connected to the internet to deactivate the software.



14 Autograph 3



Before you start using the software, we recommend that you learn 

the basic arrangement of design workspace.

This selection covers:

• The different parts of the workspace environment

• An introduction to the functions each of the tabs, and what tools 

each one features.

• A brief description of what each tool does.

• Changing the Configuration settings

Chapter 2:

Learning about the 
Workspace



16 Autograph 3
Parts of the Workspace
The Autograph 3 workspace contains a number of different areas, 

each with their own distinct functions. The sections that follow give an 

overview of what each of these areas does, and the kinds of tools or 

information about the design that they contain.



Learning about the Workspace 17
Functions on the Toolbar
The Autograph 3 toolbar is located at the top of the design window. It 

contains a set of useful tools that apply to the workspace as a whole, 

such as Select, Pan, and Zoom.

Toolbar Buttons
The following table gives the name each button on the toolbar, plus a 

very brief description of what it does.

Tool What it does

Select: Selects objects in the design window.

Zoom: Used to increase and decrease the scale of the design in the 
workspace.

Pan: Allows you to move the design around in the workspace.

Fit to Screen: Scales the current design, up or down, so that it 
completely fills the design window.

Actual Size: Zooms the design preview to show the design in its 
real linear dimensions.

Fit to Hoop: Resizes your design to the maximum size that fits in 
the current hoop.

Undo: Undoes to last action that was performed.

Redo: Reverses the action of the Undo tool.

Show Garment: Shows and hides the garment preview in the 
workspace.

Show commands: Toggles the display of design commands on and 
off.

Background Color: Opens a list of color swatches, from which you 
can select to change the color of the Workspace. 



18 Autograph 3
Autodigitizer: Creates embroidery from an image in a few simple 
steps.

Import CSV: Click to import a “Common separated values” (.csv) file 
in order to create multiple output files based on a single template. 
(See Creating and Editing New Designs—Import CSV for more 
details.).

New Design: Opens a new, blank design in a separate tab.

Open from File: Displays an “Open” dialog box, which allows to 
open a new design. 

Reset Template: If you load a Template into the workspace and 
make modifications to it, clicking this button will restore it back to its 
original configuration.

Master Reset: Clears all information (designs and text items) from 
the workspace.

Add text: Automatically places a new, default text object into the 
current design. Change the content, font, and other properties of 
this text using the settings on the Start tab.

Add Monogram: Inserts a three-letter monogram into the current 
design. Note that when this tool is used, the font list in the Start tab 
will only display the list of available Monogram fonts.

Add new design: Opens the Design Gallery window. Through the 
Design Gallery, you can browse for embroidery files to add to the 
current design. 

Delete Select Object: Delete the selected object (or objects) from 
the workspace.

Toggle Properties: Shows and hides the tabs (Templates, Start, 
List, Edit, and Output) in the sidebar.

Settings: Opens the Settings pages, which allow you to change the 
language, display units, etc. of the user interface.

Information: Opens the Autograph 3 About page, which shows the 
current version number of the software, and give access to the 
Activation dialog.

Tool What it does



Learning about the Workspace 19
View Tools
These tools are display along the bottom edge of the workspace, to 

the left of the color palette. They control various aspects of the view of 

the workspace, and also allow you to select the thread palette you 

want to use.

Help: Opens the Autograph 3 help file.

Autograph Plus: Switches the interface to the Autograph Plus 
module. For more details, see chapter 5 of this manual, “Autograph 
Plus Features”

Tool What it does

3D: Displays a three-dimensional preview of the stitches.

Show Grid: Shows and hides the gridlines in the workspace.

Show hoop: Shows an image of the selected hoop in your design 
workspace.

Show Commands: Toggles the display of design commands on 
and off.

Show Beads: Toggles the displaying of the start and stop beads of 
individual segments. 

Show Stitches: Toggles the appearance of the stitches in 
embroidery segments on and off (when turned off, outlines and 
beads will still be visible).

Slow Draw (toggles with the Color Palette): Displays the slow draw 
bar at the bottom of the workspace. This bar shows all thread colors 
in the design, in order. Dragging the slider simulates the sew-out of 
the design. 

Tool What it does



20 Autograph 3
The Settings Pages
The settings pages are used to set the overall properties of the 

Autograph 3 workspace. These include the system of units that are 

used in the various measurements (e.g. length and stitch density), and 

the language of the user interface.

General Settings

Under General settings, you can select the language of the user 

interface and/or change the color theme of the user interface.

To adjust the General settings: 

1 On the toolbar, select Settings .

2 In the Settings dialog, click the General  button.

You see the General settings page.

3 Click the down-arrow next to the languages field to see the list off 

available languages.

Color Palette (toggles with Slow Draw bar): Displays the thread 
palette along the bottom of the workspace.

Choose Palette: Click on this button to select which thread palette 
to display. You can toggle between the current design palette, the 
machine palette, or choose a completely new thread palette from 
the list of installed palettes.

Tool What it does



Learning about the Workspace 21
4 Select the desired language from the list, and click OK.

5 To change the appearance of the workspace, click the down arrow 

in the Color Theme field, and choose a theme from the list. 

6 Check the Show Punch tool in the View Toolbar to have the 

digitizing tools (Manual, Run, Steil, Satin, and Complex fill) appear 

on the View toolbar (only visible in Autograph Plus).

7 Click OK to apply you changes.

8 Restart Autograph 3.

The user interface will display the new language and color theme.

If you have made a change to the display language, Autograph 3 will 
display a warning message, advising you that you need to restart the 
program to apply the language change. The next time that the program 
is restarted, the language change will be applied. 



22 Autograph 3
Units settings

To change the Units settings:

1 On the toolbar, select Settings .

2 On the Settings dialog, select the Units  button.

You see the Units page.

3 Adjust any of the following units settings.

 In the Units of measurement area, select Metric or Imperial as 
your unit of measurement.

 In the Embroidery Settings Units area, select Millimeters, 
Points or Inches to set the units used for stitch length and pull-
compensation values.

 In the Units of Density area, select Millimeters, Points or SPI 
(Stitches per Inch) as your unit of density value.

4 Click OK to close the dialog and apply the changes.

Absolute density: You can choose to have the density (which is 
displayed in the Text area of the Start tab) to be displayed either an 
absolute value or a relative value (i.e. + or - the base density or the 
design). To show the absolute value, check the Absolute density box; 
to show the relative density, uncheck the box. 



Learning about the Workspace 23
Grid Settings

You can use the Setting dialog to adjust the spacing of the lines in the 

workspace grid. To the to change the grid interval, open the Settings 

dialog, click the Grid  button, and enter new values in the 

Horizontal and Vertical spacing fields.

You can also select a new color for the grid lines. In the Color field, 

click the down-arrow, and then select from the color palette that 

appears.

The Grid settings page also has a Background Color field, which 

allows you to change the color of the workspace.



24 Autograph 3
Machine Settings

On the Machine page of the Settings dialog, you will find settings 

relating to the active design Spooler. Among these are those that allow 

you to set the path to the Spooler, the queue type, and the location for 

Data Collection database reports.

To configure the Machine Settings:

1 On the toolbar, select Settings .

You see the Settings dialog.

2 Select the Machine  button.

You see the Design Spooler settings page.

3 From the Location list, select one of the following options:

 Locate all spoolers on the Network. This setting allows you 
to connect to embroidery machines available on your network.

 Always use the spooler running on local computer. This 
setting allows you to only use the embroidery machines 
connected directly to your computer.



Learning about the Workspace 25
4 In the Host list, select the path to the desired host spooler. The 

configuration settings for the selected spooler will be displayed 

and you can make changes accordingly.

5 From the Queue Type list, select one of the following:

 Multiple (Default). Create a separate design queue for each 
embroidery machine.

 Single. Create one queue for all the embroidery machines 
connected to this design spooler. This option is only available 
to machines that support downloading or pulling a design file 
from the machine’s control panel (i.e. LAN or multi-directional 
serial machines).

6 In the LAN Machine Support field, select one of the following ways 

to control how to communicate with LAN enabled embroidery 

machines:

 Disabled.

 Enabled.

 In the Data Collection DB, click the browse button  to the 

location where reporting data is created (only active when the 
spooler being used is the local spooler).

7 To save your changes, click OK.

Fonts
The Fonts page of the Settings dialog allows you to manage the list of 

fonts. Use this page to organize your fonts into categories, as follows: 

• Common: These fonts appear at the top of the font list.

• Enabled: Appear in the font list, but underneath the Common 
fonts.

• Disabled: Are removed from the fonts list; disabled fonts can be 
restored to the font list at a later time using the Fonts page. 

To manage the list of available fonts:

1 On the toolbar, select Settings .

You see the Settings dialog.

Only one design spooler can have this setting enabled at one time.



26 Autograph 3
2 Select the Fonts  button.

You see the Font settings page. By default, all fonts will initially 
appear in the Enabled category. 

3 Select the font you want to move.

4 Do one of the following:

 Click the Common button to move a font to the Common list.

 Click the Disabled button to remove a font from the list.

5 Repeat step 4) for each font you want to organize.

6 When all fonts have been categorized as needed, click OK to close 

the dialog.

The list of fonts in the Text area of the Start tab will be adjusted 
accordingly.

Note: Sketchbook Settings

The Sketchbook settings page is concerned only with the Sketchbook 

tools. As such, the procedures for adjusting these settings are covered 

under the Autograph Plus tools; for details, see “Autograph Plus tools-

-Sketchbook Settings.”



Learning about the Workspace 27
Workspace Viewing tools
The viewing tools are located on the Toolbar, which is located along 

the top of the of the workspace window. Use these tools to change 

your view of the design in the Workspace view.

Zoom Tool

Use Zoom to magnify or reduce parts of your design. With Zoom you 

can either left-click to enlarge your design or right-click to make your 

design smaller. When you select Zoom, the cursor changes to a small 

magnifying glass . To use the Zoom tool, do one of the following: 

• To zoom in on the spot where the mouse is currently pointing, left-
click.

• To zoom out again, right-click.

Pan Tool

Sometimes you may want to work at a high level of magnification, so 

garment you are working on will not all fit in the workspace. In these 

situations, use the Pan  tool to change your view of the project. 

• To use panning, select the pan tool, and click and drag the mouse 

in the workspace.

Fit to Screen

The  tool allows you to scale an entire design and fill the 

maximum size of a selected hoop on the design window. This feature 

recalculates stitches where necessary.



28 Autograph 3
View Actual Size

Click the Back to 1:1  tool to have the design appear with its true 

measurements: that is, 1 centimeter equals 1 centimeter on-screen. 

Back to 1:1 is useful when you have used Zoom and want to go back 

and view the design based on its measurements.

To use the Back to 1:1 tool:

• In the View toolbar, click the Back to 1:1  tool to go back to the 

original design size.

Grid tool

Click the Show Grid  tool to display grid lines in the workspace. To 

hide the grid lines again, simply press Show Grid again.

Changing Grid settings:

The spacing of the lines in the workspace grid can be modified on the 

Grid tab of the Settings dialog; to open the Settings dialog, click the 

Settings button  on the Autograph 3 title bar. You can enter a new 

measurement into the spacing boxes (given in inches) to change the 

grid interval.

You can also select a new color for the grid lines; click the “down-

arrow” next to the color field, and then select from the color palette 

that appears.

View in 3D

The View in 3D tool is used to display a realistic three-dimensional 

view of the design’s stitches.

If the grid is on at the time you make the change, it will not reflect the 
change immediately; toggle the Grid button off and on to refresh the 
view.



Learning about the Workspace 29
To show the 3D preview, click the View in 3D  tool; to hide the 3D 

stitches again, press the 3D tool again.

Show Stitches

Click the Show Stitches  tool to toggle the stitch view on/off for all 

embroidery segments in the design.

When Show Stitches is turned off the outlines of the selected segment 

will be visible, along with any commands and beads that may be 

included in the segment (e.g. start, stop, slice line, and slice beads). it 

can be useful to use this tool to hide stitches in order to better view 

these beads.

Slow Redraw Bar 

The Slow Redraw  bar gives you a preview of how the current 

design will sew out. It controls which parts of the design will be shown 

in the design window.

The length of the color ‘slider’ represents all of the stitches in the 

design. You can move the slider by dragging to see a design as it will 

look sewn to a particular point; as you drag it from left to right, more of 

the design will show in the design workspace. The color display within 

the scrollbar indicates the thread color – the length of each color is 

proportional to the number of stitches in that color.

Show Commands

The Show Commands tool displays symbols on the design which show 

where a command (trim, stop or color change) occurs. Turning on the 

Show Commands also will display the Start/End location of the design, 

which is shown by this symbol: .

You can also show/hide stitches by opening the View menu and 
checking/unchecking “Stitches” on that menu.



30 Autograph 3
Show Start/Stop Beads

Clicking the Show Beads  tool makes the start and stop beads 

appear on any selected segment or group of segments. The start bead 

appears as a green circle, and the stop bead as a red triangle. These 

beads allow you to quickly locate where the sewing of each individual 

segments begins and ends.

Note that, even when Show Bead is enabled, the beads will 
only appear on segments that are currently selected - they will 
still be hidden on unselected segments. 



Learning about the Workspace 31
Tools on the Tabs
The tabs are found on the right side of the Autograph 3 workspace; 

they include the Templates, Start, List, and Output tabs. In the tabs, 

you will find all the tools and fields for setting up, editing, and 

transforming and outputting templates.The sections that follow present 

a general view of the functions of each tab.

Start Tab
The Start Tab displays the properties of the object in the design has 

currently selected. It will display different properties depending on 

whether the current selection is a design or text object.

If the selection is a text object the Start tab shows a number of 

different properties pertaining to the text itself - such as its font, color, 

letter height, slant, etc. You can use the fields to make changes to text; 

the changes will appear when you click the Apply button.

The Start tab has three sections, each with a distinct function; Text, 

Design and Machine.

Text

When a Text object (words, or strings of words), is selected, the 

settings in this area become active. These include controls that allow 

you to input text into a new design, and make modifications to the 

selected text (such as height, font, letter spacing, etc.). 

For information on all of these settings, see “Properties of Text 

Objects.”

Design

When designs (i.e., all designs that are not comprised of text) have 

been selected, the Design area becomes active. The settings allow 

you to select a new design, and colors of threads used in the design 

object.



32 Autograph 3
Machine

In the Machine area of the Start tab, you will find the Send to Machine 

button, Design Start/End button, the Design Name field, and the 

Autoname check box.

Send to Machine: Click Send to Machine button to send the current 

design to the design queue.

Design Start/End: In Autograph 3, you can set the start/end sewing 

locations. This setting tells the embroidery machine where in the 

design the machine will start and finish sewing.

To select the start and end locations, click the “Design Start/End” 

button in the Machine area of the Start tab.

Select the corresponding radio button on the grids to choose the 

Design Start and Design End locations.

Design Name: Below the Send to Machine button, there is a Design 

Name field, in which you can enter the design’s name. 

Autoname: There is also an option on the machine area to enable the 

Autoname feature. If Autoname is checked, the sent designs will be 

automatically be numbered sequentially as they are sent to the 

machine (i.e., 1, 2, 3...etc.).



Learning about the Workspace 33
List Tab
The List tab displays the each individual embroidery object in the 

current design, separated by color. The objects are shown in the order 

of sewing, with the first object on the top of the list, and the last object 

at the bottom of the list.



34 Autograph 3
Each object is shown in a thumbnail image; to the left of each, the 

other columns of the List tab show the object’s color (i.e. thread 

name), the number of stitches it contains, and the needle number.

The list tab includes the following tools and settings:

To change the color of an individual object or color group, click the 

down-arrow next to the needle number. This will show the list of 

The List view can be used temporarily hide objects in the workspace. 
This enables you to see an object that is underneath other objects – for 
example, when a number of text objects are imported using the Import 
Template tool. When objects are hidden, they cannot be seen or 
selected in the workspace, but they still appear in list view.

To hide an object, select it in the List view, right-click, and select Hide 
from the menu that appears. Alternatively, you can choose Hide 
others, which will hide all objects except the one selected.

To show the hidden objects again, click the Show all  button on 

the toolbar.

Delete: Removes the selected object or color group from the 
design list.

Match Machine Palette: Converts the design colors to the closest 
matching color in the machine palette.

Setup Machine Needles: Opens up Machine palette. There is a 
default palette that come pre-loaded with the software. However, 
you can substitute in any thread from the Thread Gallery.

Show all: If you have hidden any stitches in the List view, you can 
show the stitches again by clicking this button.

Group: Combines the selected objects into a group so that they 
can be treated as a single unit.

Ungroup: When a set of grouped objects is selected, applying 
Ungroup command will break them into separate segments.



Learning about the Workspace 35
available thread colors/needles to choose from. Select a color from 

this list, and the object will change to this color.

Selecting the Hoop
Viewing the hoop or frame on the screen helps you ensure that your 

design fits properly when you run it on the machine. The image of the 

hoop that is displayed in the workspace window serves as a guide for 

sizing and positioning your design. 

Autograph 3 comes with three kinds of hoop preview images.

To choose the hoop:

1 Ensure that the hoop will be visible by clicking the Hoop  

button on the toolbar.

2 Right-click the Hoop button, and click Select Hoop in the menu that 

appears

You see the Select a Hoop dialog.

3 Select one of the hoop categories from the drop-down list (e.g., 

Cap or Square).

You see a drop-down list of hoops; the list of hoops that are 
available will change according the category selected. Drag the 
scroll bar up and down to view the entire list.

Note that the list of available colors includes those already assigned to 
objects in the design, plus the colors of the current Machine Palette; the 
machine palette colors will be displayed with the needle number next to 
them, while those colors that are not in the palette will have an asterisk 
(*) next to them.



36 Autograph 3
4 Click on the desired hoop to select it, and click OK.

The selected hoop image appears in the workspace.



Learning about the Workspace 37
Showing Garments

Use the Show Garment  tool to display garment preview images in 

the workspace. These garments come in various styles (e.g. cap, T-

shirt, jersey, etc.) and colors, and can be used as backgrounds when 

previewing designs for the customer.

To choose a garment for the Garment preview:

1 On the main toolbar, right-click on the Show Garment  button.

You see the Choose a Garment dialog.

2 Click on the desired garment image in the preview.

The selected garment will be highlighted.



38 Autograph 3
3 Click OK.

The Select Garment dialog will close, and the selected garment will 
appear in the workspace.

Output Tab
The output tab is where you find the Design Queue and Machine 

Status tools, and also the Print Preview. These tools allow you to view 

which designs that are currently queued on the machine, and check 

the status of the machine that designs are being sent to.

There are also buttons on this tab that allow you to set the design 

spooler settings, to save designs to disk, and open an existing design 

in Autograph 3. 

For more information about the tools on the Output tab related to the 

Design Queue and Machine Status/Data Collection, see the “Output 

Tools” section of this User’s Guide.

Opening a Design File

If you want to open an existing embroidery design into the Autograph 3 

workspace, and then edit it use the Open from File button on the 

Output Tab.

When you click Open from File, a new browser dialog will open. You 

can then select any available directory (e.g., your hard drive, a 

network drive, or a portable storage device, such as a USB drive), to 

open the design from. You can open both unified files (*.PXF) and 

stitch files (e.g. *.DST, *.DSB, and *.EMB) in Autograph 3.

Saving a Design File

To save a design file, click on the “Save to File” button on the Output 

tab. Files can be saved as either Pulse Embroidery Files (*.PXF) 

format, Tajima Stitch Files (*.DST) format, Tajima/Barudan Stitch Files 

(*.DSB) format, Tajima TBF Files (*.TBF) or Tajima Combined Design 

Files (*.TCF).

You can click on the Show Garment button to toggle the garment 
preview on and off in the workspace.



Learning about the Workspace 39
Printing a Design Worksheet

Also on the Output tab, you can create a print version of the current 

design as a worksheet. The Print area displays a preview of the 

design, along with its number of stitches, number of colors, and the 

design’s dimensions.

The Print area on the Output tab also displays the names of each 

thread color, and a color ‘swatch’ for each, in a grid at the lower half of 

the worksheet.

The design preview also includes a bar coded version of the design’s 

file name. This can be used to read the design name directly into the 

machine, for those machines that support bar code scanners.

Example of a printed worksheet, showing the design preview, the bar code, the 
stitch/color/dimensions information, and the color grid.



40 Autograph 3
To create a hard copy of the worksheet, click the Print button, next to 

the print preview. This will open the print dialog for the default printer 

on your computer; review the print settings, and then click Print to 

send the design to the printer.

Your Order
The Your Order window is placed at the bottom of the Output tab. This 

area displays the current information about the design in progress. 

Using this window, you can see important design parameters (such as 

the number of stitches), updated in real time as the design is edited. 

 The information shown in this window includes:

• Number of stitches.

• Number of characters (letters, numbers, etc.). 

• Number of lines of text in the design.

• Number of designs used. 

• Overall he dimensions of the design (in millimeters)

• Estimated time to sew-out (Run Time).



This selection covers:

• Using templates to create a design.

• Editing embroidery design in the workspace.

• Adding text objects using the Text or Monogram tools.

• Changing the thread palette.

CHAPTER 3: 

Creating and Editing 
New Designs



42 Autograph 3
Creating new Designs
The Templates present a very quick and easy way to create new 

embroidery designs. You can select from a number of sample 

templates, and edit the text and images in them.

Using Templates to create Designs
Whether the template you use is one of the generic arrangements, or 

one of the sample templates, the procedure is largely the same.

To create a design based on a template:

1 In the Template sidebar, select one of the templates by clicking on 

its thumbnail.

The selected template appears in your workspace. 



Creating and Editing New Designs 43
2 Select the placeholder text and/or graphic objects and customize 

them to suit you needs. For example, you can change the text, 

font, color etc.; for further details, see “Properties of Text Objects.”

For details on changing the default graphic in the design, see 

“Changing a Design”.

3 If applicable, select the generic placeholder image in the template 

and replace it with one of the designs in the gallery, or a design 

from another source.

For more information, see “Changing a Design.”  

4 When edits are all completed, you can save the file, or send it to 

the sewing machine directly.

Add Text and/or Designs

Aside from the templates, you can also use the Add Text , Add 

Monogram Text , and Add Design  tools to add new 

elements to the open design. These tools are found on the Autograph 

3 toolbar.

If any text or design objects need to be removed from the design, this 

can be done using the Delete selected objects  tool.

Adding Text to the Design
The Add Text tool is used to add a new text segment to a design. 

Initially, this tool will insert a placeholder text string into the design. 

You can then enter your own text, and make other adjustments (such 

as height, color, spacing, and so on) on the Start tab.

For more information, see “Properties of Text Objects.” 

To add a new text object:

1 Create a new design from one of the templates, or open an existing 

design.

If you want to undo all your changes, you can return the template to its 

original state by clicking the Reset  button on the toolbar.



44 Autograph 3
2 From the toolbar, select the Add Text  tool.

A selection frame, containing a placeholder string (TEXT) appears 
in the design window.

3 Open the start tab, and change the default text by typing new text 

in the Text field. 

4 Make any necessary changes to your lettering using the various 

fields on the Start tab (for example, font, letter height, stroke, etc.)

For more details, see “Properties of Text Objects.”

5 In the Start tab, click Apply.

The text object will be modified accordingly.

Adding a New Monogram
The Add Monogram tool is used to add a three-letter monogram to a 

design. You can then enter your own monogram lettering, and make 

other adjustments (such as height, color and so on) on the Start tab. 

Also, depending on the font you select, there is the option of adding 

decors to the monogram segment.

For more information, see “Properties of Text Objects.”

To add a new Monogram:

1 Create a new design from one of the templates, or open an existing 

design.

2 From the toolbar, select the Add Monogram  tool.

A monogram text object appears in the design window, containing 
the placeholder string ABC.

3 Open the start tab, and change the default text by typing new text 

in the Text field. 

4 Make any necessary changes to your lettering using the various 

fields on the Start tab.

For more details, see “Properties of Text Objects.”

To remove the text object from the design, select it with the Select 

tool, and click the “Delete selected objects”  button.



Creating and Editing New Designs 45
Adding a New Design
The Add Design tool is used to add a new design object to a design, or 

to a custom template. 

To add a new embroidery design:

1 Create a new design from one of the templates, or open an existing 

design.

2 From the toolbar, select the Add Design  tool.

The Design Gallery dialog will open in front of the workspace.

3 Do one of the following:

 From the Categories list in the left-hand column of the Designs 
Gallery, select a category.

 To use a design on your computer of network select the 
Browser tab, and browse to the drive or folder which contains 
the embroidery design you want to add.

The Designs in this category, or in the chose directory, will be 

previewed in the Gallery. 

4 Click on a design to select it.

5 Click the Select button on the Designs Gallery.

The selected design will appear in your design.

Optional: You can check the “Make Default Folder” box at the bottom of 
the dialog to designate a favorite design folder. Then, whenever you 
click the Add Design tool again, the Design Gallery will open at the 
selected category. 

To remove the design, select it with the Select tool, and then click 

the “Delete selected objects”  tool.



46 Autograph 3
The Start tab - an Overview
The Start tab displays – and allows you to adjust – properties of the 

selected text or design object. Note that the text object or design 

object must be selected with the Select tool before its properties will 

show up on the Start tab.

The sections that follow explain each of the properties on this tab, and 

how to change them.



Creating and Editing New Designs 47
Properties of Text Objects
When some Text is selected, you will see that there are a number of 

settings that you can use to add interesting effects to your text objects. 

For example, you can change Lettering height, font, and style (i.e. 

normal, italic, or bold).

The sections that follow give a guide to the text properties that can be 

modified on the text tab.

Font

To change the font of a text object:

1 Select the text with the Select tool. 

2 Click the down-arrow to the right of the font field to view the list of 

available fonts.

3 Click on the desired font to select it.

4 Click the Apply button to apply the chosen font to the text object.

The text’s font will change to the desired font.

Font Preview
The font preview allows you to get a quick idea of the appearance of 
all the Autograph 3 fonts, before actually applying the font to the 
design. 

To use font preview, set the checkbox to the right of the font field. Then 

move the mouse and hover over the name of a font in the list (do not 

click), so that it is highlighted. Autograph 3 will display a ‘pop-up’ 

preview image of that font the workspace.

To preview more fonts, just move the mouse pointer up and down the 
list of fonts.

The text object must be selected in order to have its properties appear 
on the Start Tab.



48 Autograph 3
Height
Adjust the value in the Height field to set the height of lettering in the 

selected text object.

To change the height of the text:

1 Select the text object.

2 In the height field of the Object tab, type a new value.

3 Click the Apply button at the bottom of the object tab.

The letter height will be adjusted accordingly.

Font Spacing
The Spacing setting allows you to add a specified amount of space 

between each letter. If the spacing is set at zero, the normal kerning 

operation is used. If the spacing is set to less than zero, then the 

spacing decreases; if it is set to a value greater than zero, than the 

spacing increases.

To change font spacing:

1 Use the Select tool to select a text object.

2 Open the Start tab

3 In the spacing field, enter the font spacing you want to apply.

4 Click Apply to save your changes.

You see your text’s letter spacing altered accordingly.

Kerning Text Objects
Kerning refers to the space between adjacent letters of a text object. 

This space can be adjusted using the kerning handles; these are 

small, gray circles attached to each letter, which you will find along the 

baseline of the text segment. They can be moved horizontally to adjust 

the space between letters in the text string. (Note that the kerning 

handles will only be visible when the text object is selected).

Alternatively, you can adjust the kerning by entering so-called “kerning 
marks” in-between the letters in the Text box on the Start tab. Add a 
“greater than” > symbol to increase the kerning, and a “less than” 
symbol to decrease it. One > or < mark represents 1/20th of the width of 
a letter “M” of the font you are working in.



Creating and Editing New Designs 49
To adjust the kerning of a text segment:

1 Select a text object.

The text item is now enclosed in a selection frame.

Original text object, with the default kerning

2 Click and hold the kerning handle to select the individual letter.

A separate selection frame will now enclose the letter.

3 Drag the selected letter to the left or right to increase/decrease the 

space between adjacent letters.

4 Release the mouse button when the desired spacing is achieved.

The text spacing will be modified accordingly.



50 Autograph 3
5 Repeat, if required, for other letters in the text object.

6 Save the design.

Changing a Design
If you have selected a design (rather than text) in the workspace, you 

will see a different set of controls on the Start tab. When you have 

selected a design, the Change Design button will be displayed. 

Clicking this button opens the Design Gallery, a dialog box that allows 

you to replace the selected design. There are two ways that you can 

change the design in your template: 

• Select from the categories tab: This will show you a list of 
designs that come pre-loaded with the Autograph 3 software

• Select from the Browser: This allows you to choose a design from 
the any drive that is accessible from your computer. 

To replace a design from the categories list:

1 In the toolbar, click Select tool.

2 Click on the design to select it.

The design will be highlighted by a selection box.

3 In the Start tab, click the Change Design button.

The Design Gallery will open in a new window.



Creating and Editing New Designs 51
4 From the Categories list in the left-hand column of the Designs 

Gallery, select a category.

You see thumbnails of the designs in the chosen category in the 
Design Gallery preview panel.

5 Click on a design in the preview panel to select it.

6 Click the Select button on the Gallery.

The new design will appear in the workspace, replacing the old one.

To replace a design from the Browser:

1 In the toolbar, click Select tool.

2 Click on the design to select it.

The design will be highlighted by a selection box.

3 In the Start tab, click the Change... button.

The Design Gallery will open in a new window.

4 In the Design Gallery, click on the Browser tab.

The left-hand column will display a “tree” showing all the available 
directories on your computer. This includes any portable storage 
devices (such as a CD and/or USB flash drive) as well as folders on 
your computer’s drives.

If you want to return to one particular folder frequently to retrieve 
designs from it, you can check the “Make Default Folder” box at the 
bottom of the dialog. Then, whenever you select “Change Design” 
button subsequently, the Design Gallery will open at the selected 
category. 



52 Autograph 3
5 Browse to the folder containing the design you want to use.

You see the thumbnails of the designs in the directory in the Design 
Gallery preview panel.

6 Click on the design to select it.

A border appears around the selected design

7 Click the Select button in the Gallery.

The new design will appear in the workspace, replacing the old one.

Functions of the Edit Tab
Individual objects, or groups of objects in the design can be easily 

modified with the Editing tools in Autograph. The tools on the Edit tab 

allow you to modify existing embroidery objects, including both 

designs and text.

The tools described below may or not be available on your version of 
Autograph 3 depending on the system level you have purchased; 
Advanced level will show this tab, while Basic will not.



Creating and Editing New Designs 53
Align Tools
The Align Tools can be used to align different objects in the workspace 

relative to one another; for example, if you want to make sure that a 

different lines of text are exactly centered relative to each other.

To align objects in the design:

1 Select all the objects you want to align.

2 Click on one of the following tools:

The objects will be re-aligned in the workspace accordingly.

Center: The selected object, or group of objects (if more than 
one is selected) are moved so that it is centered in the frame. 
Note that, if a group is centered, they retain the original positions 
relative to each other.

Horizontal Center: All selected objects are moved so that they 
are centered left-to-right with respect to each other, but are not 
moved up or down.

Vertical Center: All selected objects are moved so that they are 
centered top-to-bottom with respect to each other, but are not 
moved left or right.

Align Left: Aligns all selected objects with the left-most item 
selected.

Align Right: Aligns all selected objects with the right-most item 
selected.

Align Top: Aligns all selected objects with the top-most item 
selected.

Align Bottom: Aligns all selected objects with the bottom-most 
item selected.



54 Autograph 3
Edit and Arrange Tools

Flip tools

The Edit tools of Autograph 3 can be used to flip or “mirror” objects in 

the design - can be applied equally to text objects or design. Use the 

Flip Vertically  tool to flip an object around a vertical axis (mirrors 

left/right); use the Flip Horizontally  tool to flip it about its 

horizontal axis (mirrors top/bottom).

Arrange tools

Embroidery objects in the workspace appear “stacked” in layers, in the 

order in which they were added to the design. Therefore, objects that 

are added later may obscure those added earlier. In cases where this 

is a problem, you can use the Arrange tools to change the layer order 

of the selected object.

Using Arrange tools:

1 Select the object you want to move in the layer order.

2 Do one of the following:

 Click the Send to back  tool to put it to the first (bottom) 

layer.

 Click Bring to front  to move it to the last (top) layer.

You see the stacking order changed accordingly.

Rotating Objects
You can rotate the selected text or design object through by 90º, 180º, 

or 270º, by clicking on the corresponding rotation button. These 

rotation buttons are found on the Edit tab.



Creating and Editing New Designs 55
Resizing the selected Object
Use the Resize area on the Edit tab to change the size of the selected 

Text or Design object. 

By default, the selected design element will be changed proportionally; 

however, you can uncheck the “Maintain Aspect Ratio” box to change 

the height without changing the width, or vice-versa.

To resize objects using the Transform tab:

1 Using the Select tool, select one or more design objects.

The active object or objects will be enclosed in a selection box with 
handles. 

2 In the tabs area, click the Edit tab. 

3 In the Transform area of the Edit tab, do the following

 In the Width box, enter the width you want for the selected 
object. 

 In the Height box, enter the height you want for the selected 
object.

4 Click Apply. 

The design will be resized to reflect the changes.

Limiting the Size of an Object
It may be useful in certain designs to be able to set a definitive limit on 

the vertical and horizontal dimensions of objects within them - for 

example, if you need them to fit onto a particular area of a garment. To 

To rotate an object through an arbitrary angle, click and drag the 

rotation tool  on the selection frame.

If the Maintain aspect ratio box is checked, you only have to change 
one of the dimensions (i.e., either height or width); the other dimension 
will be scaled automatically. To change only one dimension without 
changing the other, uncheck the Maintain aspect ratio box.



56 Autograph 3
facilitate this, the Edit tab has a setting called the Size Limit, which 

allows you to set the vertical and horizontal limits for the selected 

object.

To apply a size limit to a selected object:

1 Select an object (or group of objects).

2 In the tabs area, click the Edit tab.

3 In the resize area, check the “Size Limit” box.

The Max Height and Max Width fields become active.

4 In the Max Height and Max Width fields, enter the desired size 

limits.

5 Click Apply.

If the size of the original selection exceed the dimensions you have 
entered, the selected object or group will be resized accordingly.

Working with Thread Colors

Setting up the Machine Needle Palette
The Needle Palette dialog is intended to display, within the Autograph 

3 program, the thread colors that are physically on the embroidery 

machine. Once set up, this facilitates the process of matching the 

colors in your design with the needle colors, for the purpose of 

outputting the design to the machine.

The Machine Needle Palette is installed “pre-loaded’ with a set of 

default thread colors already assigned to each needle. Using the 

Setup Machine Needles  tool, you can determine which colors in 

the thread chart are on which needle.

The Size Limit feature applies equally to embroidery segments, text 
segments, and grouped segments.

You can also set up the machine palette directly from the Start tab, by 
clicking the Save as Machine Palette button. See “Saving the Design 
Colors as the Machine Palette” for more information.



Creating and Editing New Designs 57
To change threads in the Machine Needle palette:

1 On the List Tab, click the Setup Machine Needles  button.

You see the Machine Needles dialog.

2 Select the needle number you want to change.

3 Click the  button on the right side of the thread name to open 

the threads gallery.

You see the Threads Gallery dialog.



58 Autograph 3
4 Select the desired thread palette from the Palettes drop-down.

5 Choose a thread color form the palette, and click Select.

The new color appears in the appears in the Machine Needle list.

6 Repeat steps 2-5 for each needle you need to change.

7 When done, click OK on the Machine Needles dialog to close it.

If you already know the name (or part of the name) of the color that you 
want, enter it in the Search field at the top-right of the dialog. 

The dialog will then display all threads containing the text you enter; e.g. 
entering ‘blue’ will return “Sky blue”, “Light blue”, “Blueberry”, etc.



Creating and Editing New Designs 59
Matching Design Colors with the 
Machine Palette
The Match Machine Palette  tool is a quick way to convert design 

colors to the actual Machine needle colors, as assigned in the Machine 

Needle palette.

In order to use this tool, you must first create a Machine Needle 

palette that correctly reflects the needle thread colors on the machine. 

For the details about that procedure, see “Setting up the Machine 

Needle Palette,” above.

Once the Machine Needle palette has been set up, the procedure is 

very simple; create a design (or open an existing one) and click the 

Match Machine Palette  tool (located on the List tab). This tool’s 

color-matching algorithm will automatically assign each color object in 

the design to the needle with the most similar color in the Machine 

Needle palette.

When you output the design, the colors will now match those of the 

machine needles.

Saving the Design Colors as the 
Machine Palette
Another option for setting up the colors of the Machine Palette is to 

save the current design colors as the machine palette. This can be 

accomplished by way of the Save as Machine Palette button, located 

on the Start tab. When you open a design in the workspace and click 

this button, a dialog will open showing all the colors in the design (note 

that the current colors in the design will be the ones with a check mark 

next to them).



60 Autograph 3
You can then simply click “Save” to save these thread colors as the 

machine palette.

You also have the option of changing one or more of the colors before 
saving. You can select the color nam and then click the “option” button 
next to it to replace the color. 
See “Setting up the Machine needle Palette” (above) for more detailed 
information on this procedure.



Creating and Editing New Designs 61
Using the Import CSV feature 

The Import CSV  tool is a way to create ‘name drop’–type designs 

for output.

This type of design consists of a single design with at least one text 

object (with or without other, non-text, elements) serving as the 

template. A number of variations on the text can be superimposed on 

top of each other, in layers – one for each design that will be sewn out. 

Sewing stops between each layer, to permit the machine operator to 

remove the garment that has finished sewing with a new, blank one. 

Doing this allows a large number of garments of a similar design (but 

with variable text) to be sewn based on a single output file.

The Import CSV tool facilitates this process. With this function, you 

can type all the require text strings into a table in CSV (“comma-

delimited” format) which can then be imported it into Autograph 3.

After the CSV is imported, the design will have of a series of text 

objects, stacked in the order that they appear in the CSV. When sent 

to the machine, the text will then sew out in this same order, with a 

stop in between each “layer,” for removing and re-inserting the hoop.

To use Import CSV:

1 Create a new design including at least one text object, or open one 

of the existing templates.

Spreadsheet programs (such as Microsoft Excel) can be used to 
create *.csv files, using the “Save as” tool. However, any program that 
can save as *.csv may be used to create the list of names.



62 Autograph 3
A hypothetical template, with a graphic and two text strings.

2 Create a spreadsheet containing the text strings you want to 

import. Ensure that there is one column for each text string within 

your template.

3 Save the spreadsheet in*.csv format.

4 Going back to Autograph, select the Import  CSV tool.

You see the Import Template dialog.

5 Click the folder button.

You see a browse dialog.

6 Browse to the directory where the *.csv file has been saved, select 

it, and click Open.

The names appear in the list in the Import Template dialog.

The first column of imported text will be assigned to the text object that 
comes first in the sewing order, and the second to the second, and so 
on.
 So, if you have a text object that you want to be kept constant (for 
example, a team name), make sure that it comes later in the sewing 
order than the text objects that are variable.



Creating and Editing New Designs 63
7 Click OK.

The imported text strings from the *.csv now appear as embroidery 
text objects in the design.

If you do not want to place one (or more) of the rows, uncheck the box 
to its left; then, the corresponding text strings will not be generated.



64 Autograph 3



This selection covers:

• Outputting designs to the machine.

• Viewing the design queue.

• Checking machine status.

• Viewing reports.

CHAPTER 4: 

Output Tools and Settings



66 Autograph 3
Using the Output tools

Send to Machine Tool
You can send embroidery files directly to the embroidery machine from 

Autograph 3. Note that the following procedure applies only to designs 

in which the colors of the design have previously been matched to the 

needle colors in you Machine Needle palette. Otherwise, you will have 

to assign colors after sending the file to the machine - see, “Assigning 

Needles while Outputting a Design” for that procedure.

To send a design to the queue:

1 In the tabs area, select the Start tab.

2 In the machine area of the Start tab, click the Send to Machine 

button.

The design will be sent to the Design Queue; you will see the Output 
results dialog, which shows the design’s output status.



Output Tools and Settings 67
3 If there are multiple machines on your spooler, you will see the 

Output to Machine dialog. Select the machine you want to send the 

design to by clicking the checkbox next to the machine name and 

click the Send button.

You see the Output to Machine dialog; the available machines will 
be listed in the Embroidery machines window.

If there is only one machine available on your design spooler, the 
design will be sent directly that machine’s design queue. Therefore, the 
Output to Machine dialog will not appear, and you will not have to 
preform step 3.



68 Autograph 3
Setting up the Design Spooler Access 
Folder
A simple way to output multiple designs to the Design Queue is to 

configure a designated folder specifically intended for output files 

(sometimes referred to as the “hot” folder). The folder so designated 

will be monitored by the design spooler, which will automatically “pull” 

all designs that are saved in it and places them in the Design Queue. 

You enable and set the location of the Design Location folder on the 

Machine page of the Settings dialog. 

Also on the Machine page, you will find a Delete Designs setting. This 

option allows you to choose the frequency with which designs will 

automatically deleted from the folder. You can chose not to delete 

them at all (the “Never” option), to delete them automatically when 

downloaded to the machine, or to delete them once a week.

To enable the Design List Folder:

1 Open the Settings dialog.

2 Select the Machine  page.

3 In Spooler Settings–Location, ensure that “Always use the spooler 

running on the local computer” is selected.

4 Check the Allow Design Spooler Access Folder box.

The Design Location field becomes editable.

Note that the access folder can only be used when the design spooler 
you are using is the local one running on you computer. It does not 
apply if the spooler is running on a LAN. 

Note that the Design List folder is an option in Autograph 3, and is only 
available to customers who have purchased it as an upgrade.



Output Tools and Settings 69
5 By default, the location of the Design List Folder will be: 

Users\Public\Documents\ Designs for Barcoding.

To change the directory, do the following:

 Click the Browse  tool.

You see the Browse for Folder dialog.

 Select a new folder to serve as the Design List Folder.

 Click OK.

The new location appears in the Design Location field.

6 Click the Machine Folder button to select the machine folder (or 

folders) that you want the Design List folder to be linked to.

7 In the Delete Designs drop-down list, choose on of the following 

options to determine when the Design list is purged:

 Never (designs in the list folder will be retained indefinitely).

 Automatically after download (designs in the folder will be 
deleted after being sent to the machine). 

 Automatically once a week (designs in the folder will be deleted 
after a week).

8 In the Settings dialog, click OK.

The Design Location folder will now be enabled.

Assigning Needles while Outputting a 
Design
In Autograph 3, the list view allows you to change the original design 

colors to match the colors set on the machine palette (see “Creating 

and Editing New Designs—Setting up the Machine Needle palette”).

However, you can also match the colors while sending the file to the 

machine. This can be done by applying the Automatic Needle 

Assignment function; if you check this box (on the Output tab), you 

will be able to assign needles to needles for any design which contains 

colors that do not match those in the machine palette.

To Assign Needles while Outputting the Design:

1 Ensure that the Automatic Needle Assignment box, located on the 

Output tab, is checked.

2 On the Start tab, click Send to Machine.

You see a warning dialog.



70 Autograph 3
3 Click OK to dismiss this dialog.

The Assign Needles dialog opens.

4 To assign needles to the colors in the design, do the following 

steps:

 Select the first segment labelled as an “Unassigned needle” in 
the list



Output Tools and Settings 71
 Click the down-arrow next to next to the “Machine Palette” field. 

The list of colors in the machine palette will be displayed as a 
drop-down list.

 Select a color from the list by clicking on it.

 The color of the segment (in the Preview column) will change to 
the selected color, and the color name and needle number will 
also change to ma 

5 Repeat Step 4 for each segment in design.

6 Click OK.

The design will be sent to the machine.

Getting the Palette from the Machine
There is also the option of importing the needle information directly 

from the machine, if thread colors have previously been set up on it.

To assign the machine colors to the palette of the open design, click 

the “Get Palette from Machine” button on the Output tab.

Viewing the Design Queue Manager
In the Design Queue Manager dialog, you can view designs which are 

temporarily saved in the.design spooler On the Output tab, click the 

Design Queue button, which will open a dialog (Design Queue 

Manager) similar to the one below. Then, you can select an available 

design spooler and see machine status information (when the network 

has multiple PC’s).

To open the Design Queue Manager:

• In the Machine area of the Output tab, click the Design Queue 

button.

You see the Design Queue manager.



72 Autograph 3
The Design Queue Manager dialog allows you to view all machines 

and published designs for a design spooler. The machines and 

designs connected to a design spooler are displayed one at a time. 

You can view detailed design information, sewing condition data and 

other properties for each published design as well as delete one or 

more published designs from the list. 

As designs are sent to machines, they will appear at the end of the 

queue on the right side. Designs that have been downloaded to 

machines will disappear from the list, depending on the Download 

count value. The design’s status and machine download percentage 

value will update as designs download to a machine.

The following table describes the information shown within the Design 

Queue Manager dialog.

Displayed 
Information

What it means

The following information is shown in the Machine column (far left). In the 
Machine column, each row displays information for a specific embroidery 
machine.

ID The machine name.

Type The type of download: Push or Pull. 
Push: The design is sent to the machine automatically.
Pull: The design can be pulled (downloaded) from the queue 
directly from the embroidery machine.

Designs The total number of designs in the queue.

File The name of the last design downloaded from the machine.



Output Tools and Settings 73
Assign Needle Numbers
This feature allows you to set the color sequence and assign the 

needles for a design from the computer, rather than at the machine 

itself. The first step is to set the needle bar for the machine, Then, 

send a design, select in the queue, and assign colors from the palette 

to the thread numbers in the thread sequence.

To assign colors to the needle bar:

1 Send a design to the queue.

2 On the Output tab, press Design Queue.

The Design Queue will open.

Status The present information of the machine.

Stitches The progress of the current sew-out (i.e. which stitch) on the 
machine.

Sew out The progress of the current sew-out, expressed as a 
percentage.

The following information is shown in each Design column. In the Design 
columns, each row displays information about designs that have been sent to 
an embroidery machine (shown far left).

Design The design name.

File The file name.

Stc count The design’s stitch count.

Width The design’s width.

Height The design’s height.

Colors The number of color changes in the design.

Download The number of available downloads.

State The current state of the design:
Waiting: The design is waiting to be downloaded.

Displayed 
Information

What it means



74 Autograph 3
3 In the Design Queue dialog, mouse over the machine and right-

click on it

You see a context menu.

4 Select Set Needle palette from the menu.

The Needle Palette for the chosen machine opens.

5 Each rectangle represents a needle on the machine; click on the 

rectangle for each needle, and from the palette that appears, 

choose a color to assign to that needle.

6 Repeat step 5 until you have assigned a color to each needle.

7 Click Save.



Output Tools and Settings 75
To assign colors to needles in the Machine Palette:

1 In the Design Queue, right-click on the design, 

You see a context menu.

2 Choose Assign needle # from the context menu.

The Needle Bar Selection dialog opens. On this dialog, you see a 
preview of the design on the top-left, with the colors in the Needle 
Bar shown below it. 
The sequence of colors currently assigned to the thread numbers in 
the design are shown on the table to the right. The design thread 
order is in the first column, and the needle number assigned to it is 
shown in the third column.

3 If not already selected, select the Machine Palette radio button.

The colors in the preview change to reflect the colors in the machine 
palette, as it is currently configured.

At any point in this process, you can review the colors of the original 
design for comparison by selecting the Original Palette radio button at 
the top of the dialog.



76 Autograph 3
4 (Optional) Check the ‘Highlight Color’ box to simplify the process of 

selecting matching colors. When enabled, only the segments 

having the currently selected color will appear in full color in the 

design preview - all other segments will be grayed-out.

5 To change colors, do the following:

 Click one of the rows (a needle number) in the palette table. 

The select row will be highlighted in blue.

 In the Needle Bar, click on the color you want to assign to the 
selected needle in the Machine Palette.

The color of the selected needle in the palette changes to match 
the selected color from the Needle bar; notice also that the color 
is applied to the corresponding segments in the design preview.

6 Repeat the above steps for the remaining needles in the design 

palette table sequence.

7 Click Finish.

The Needle Bar Sequence dialog will close. In the Design Queue, 
note that the preview of the design now appear with the colors as 
you have assigned them.

Note that you can change the colors in the needle bar by clicking the 
Edit... button at the bottom of the dialog; this will re-open the Needle 
Palette dialog so that you can modify it.

Sometimes, a design may use the same color more than once; to save 
time, you may want to change all instances of a color at the same time. 

To do this, switch from Machine Palette to Design Palette. You will now 
see one row in the palette for each color in the design. Then, when you 
change a needle color by selecting a new color from the needle bar, all 
instances of that color will be changed in the Machine Palette.



Output Tools and Settings 77
Data Collection
After you have installed Autograph 3 you need to configure the 

software for data collection, which first involves configuring the 

location of design spoolers.

Configuring the Location of Design 
Spoolers
A Design Spooler manages the delivery of designs to embroidery 

machines using LAN cables. Autograph 3 can access spoolers over a 

network, can be configured to use the spooler running on the local 

computer. By default you will have access to the machines connected 

directly to a local computer.

To configure the design spoolers:

1 On the Autograph 3 title bar, click the Settings  button.

You see the Settings dialog.

2 Select the Machine  button.

You see the Machine settings page.



78 Autograph 3
3 From the Design Spooler Location list, select one of the following 
options:

 Locate all spoolers on the Network. This setting allows you 
to connect to embroidery machines available on your network.

 Always use the spooler running on local computer. This 
setting allows you to only use the embroidery machines 
connected directly to a local computer.

4 In the Host list, select the path to the desired host spooler. The 

configuration settings for the selected spooler will be displayed 

and you can make changes accordingly.

5 From the Queue Type list, select one of the following:

 Multiple (Default). Create a separate design queue for each 
embroidery machine.

 Single. Create one queue for all the embroidery machines 
connected to this design spooler. This option is only available 
to machines that support downloading or pulling a design file 
from the machine’s control panel (i.e. LAN or multi-directional 
serial machines).

6 From the LAN Machine Support list, select one of the following 

ways to control how to communicate with LAN enabled embroidery 

machines:

 Disabled.

 Enabled.

7 In the Data Collection DB, click the browse button  to the 

location where reporting data is created (only active when the 

spooler being used is the local spooler).

8 To save your changes, click OK.

Only one design spooler can have this setting enabled at one time.



Output Tools and Settings 79
Viewing Machine Status 
You can view embroidery machine information in real time, or collect 

data for reporting. Before viewing embroidery machine information, 

your machine must be setup to send data to your software.

Receiving Data from your Embroidery 
Machine
The following steps are for a Tajima MX series or BR/BP machine. 

Check your embroidery machine’s documentation to find out how to 

set the machine to network.

To receive data from your embroidery machine:

1 Make sure your embroidery machine is set to network so two-way 

information can be communicated from the machine to the 

software and vice-versa. 

2 Press the F3 button while pressing the SET button on the machine 

control panel.

3 Select “10 Network” to enable the network connection.

4 Open a design in Autograph 3. 

5 On the Start tab, click Send to Machine.

You see the “Output Result” dialog.

6 If there are multiple machines on your spooler, select the one you 

want to send the design to by clicking the checkbox next to the 

machine name and click the Send button.

You see a dialog appear showing the status of the design output. 
Click OK to close the dialog.

7 Go back to your machine’s control panel.

8 Press menu key A on the control pad until number 4 is displayed, 

and select [5 Data Input (LAN)]. 

9 Select a design from the design list and setup to the machine.

What you select depends on the Tajima model you have.

These instructions are for embroidery machines connected to serial 
ports.



80 Autograph 3
10 Go back to the Autograph 3 window.

11 On the Output tab, click the “Machine Status” button. 

You see the Data Collection window.

The Data Collection window gives you information such as the 
machine’s name, design information, the machine’s status (running 
or not running), the machine’s speed, and the current stitch.

12 From the list at the top, select the Design Spooler connected to the 

machines you want to view.

13 To update the Machine list, click Update Machine List.

14 Select the machine whose status you want to view.

In the main Data Collection window, you can view the design sew 
out in the thread colors you selected for your design. The design is 
gray and as it sews the correct colors appear. For DSTs, a default 
palette is used.

15 Close the window when you are satisfied with the machine and 

design status.

Viewing the Status of your Embroidery 
Machine
Machine Status is allows you to see on-screen the status of a 

configured embroidery machine and to automatically associate 

downloaded files to the machine. Use the  arrow to change the 

associated file.

The Data Collection window gives you information such as the 

machine’s name, design information, the machine’s status (i.e. 

running, not running, thread breaks, etc.), the machine’s speed, and 

the current stitch. You can view a list of published designs for all 

configured embroidery machines. 

You can have a maximum of 10 embroidery machines configured for 
Data Collection. For each embroidery machine, you need to have a 
serial port connected.

When you select the manufacturer and model of your embroidery 
machine to configure the software, make sure you select the Tajima 
Serial Connection option to set up the port properly. The port must be 
set up so you can use Machine Status.



Output Tools and Settings 81
For *.TBF and *.PSF files, the Data Collection window lets you watch 

the design sew out in the thread colors you selected for your design. 

The design is gray and as it sews, the correct colors appear. Other file 

formats use the default color palette.

To view the current status of your embroidery machines:

1 On the Output tab, click the Machine Status  button.

You see the Data Collection window.

2 To update your entire embroidery machine list, click Update 

Machine List.

3 Select the embroidery machine you want to view.

You see the following machine status information: machine name, 
design file name, current machine status, and the sewing speed of 
the design.

In the main Data Collection window, you can view *.PSF design files 
sew out in the thread colors you selected for your design. The 
design is gray and as it sews, the correct colors appear. For *.DST 
and other design files, a default palette is used.

4 To view the list of published design for the selected machine, click 

List.

5 Close the Data Collection window when you are satisfied with the 

machine and design status.



82 Autograph 3
Viewing Collected Machine Data
Autograph 3 has a set of reporting tools that allow you to view and 

save data from embroidery machines connected to the design spooler. 

You can select from two different report types, depending on the 

information that you want to see; you can also select the time frame for 

which you want the data collected.

Viewing the Activity Database
You can view a report of the activity database. The activity database 

stores each event received from the embroidery machine.

To view an activity database report:

1 On the Output tab, click the Machine Status  button.

You see the Data Collection window.

2 To view the report from a specific embroidery machine, select that 

machine from the list.

3 Click the report button 

You see the View Report dialog.



Output Tools and Settings 83
4 In the Report Type area, select View Activity Database.

5 In the Select Timeframe area, select the Start or End time periods 

for the Activity Database.

6 Click View.

You see your report. The activity database stores each event 
received from the machine.

Understanding the Activity Database
To understand your activity database, you should know what each of 

the column headings mean.

If you do not select the start and end time, the entire time frame will be 
displayed.  

Certain reason codes (i.e. Needle Break, Load Frames or Shift 
Change) are associated with older Passport Boxes. Operators had the 
option to enter reason codes manually. Depending on your machine 
configuration, you may view reason codes not listed in the table below.

Column 
Heading

What it means

Record # The identification number stored for each activity.

Machine The machine name.

Box This option is ignored.



84 Autograph 3
Reasons This lists the Reason names and/or ID Numbers. Each Reason 
ID corresponds to a specific reason. The following lists what 
each Reason ID Number refers to:

•0   = Box Running

•1   = No Reason

•2   = Thread Break

•3   = Needle Break

•4   = Design Change

•6   = Bobbin Change

•7   = Load Frames

•13 = Shift Change

•28 = Box Off

•-1  = All Reasons

•29 = Passport Off

•30 = Passport Start

•31 = Sewout End

•32 = Null Sewout End

•33 = Machine Error Code

•34 = Stop Switch

•35 = Emergency Stop

•36 = Frame Stepping

•90 = No Data

Note: The No Reason code is caused by: user stops, frame out and 
communications, system or machine failures.

Head # The number of machine needle heads running during the 
activity.

Date The date the activity started.

Time The time the activity started.

End Date The date the activity ended.

End Time The time the activity ended.

Duration The total time span of the activity.

Design The name of the design.

Column 
Heading

What it means



Output Tools and Settings 85
Note: The name of the design will be for the last design sent to the machine. 
You should always associate your designs. 

Stitches (all 
heads)

The accumulated number of stitches sewn for a specific 
design. This number depends on whether the box is Stopped 
or Running.
- A box that is Stopped records the total number of stitches 
sewn for the design so far.
- A box that is Running records the number of stitches sewn for 
the specific time interval. 
The bracketed number (all heads) is the stitch count for all 
heads sewing out the design.

Note: If one head from a group of running heads stops sewing the design, 
the All Heads number will continue to count the number of stitches sewn for 
the specified head. This All Heads number will include the stopped head’s 
partial stitch count in its total as well.
For example, an activity database entry of 2766 (3000) means that Design A 
has 2766 stitches and is sewing out on two heads. One of these heads 
stopped running after sewing 234 stitches for Design A. This stopped head 
made the total stitches sewn out, by all heads, increase to 3000 stitches.

Total (all 
heads)

The total number of stitches in the associated design. 
The bracketed number (all heads) is the total number of 
stitches in the design multiplied by the number of running 
machine heads. This value only changes when you change the 
associated design, unless the stitches already sewn exceeds 
this value. If so, the value should change to match the current 
stitch count.

Note: If you do not associate the design, this value will not be reported 
correctly.

Operator The Operator’s number.

Heads Number of heads running on the machine.

Column 
Heading

What it means



86 Autograph 3
Viewing Summary Report Data
You can view a summary of the data that has been collected.

To view a summary

1 On the Output tab, click the Machine Status  button.

You see the Data Collection dialog.

2 To view reports for a specific embroidery machine, select that 

machine in the list.

3 Click the report button 

You see the View Report dialog.

If Data Collection is disabled, you will only retrieve previous summary 
report information. To view updated report information, you must first 
enable Data Collection. Open Settings – Machine and select the local 
spooler as your design spooler host. In the Data Collection Database 
field, browse to the location where reporting data is created.



Output Tools and Settings 87
4 In the Report Type area, select View Summary Report.

5 In the Select Timeframe area, select the Start or End time periods 

for the summary you want to view.

6 Click View.

You see your report. The summary report lets you see the number of 
heads, total down time, total running time, the ignored time where 
no data was received, the efficiency total number of stitches, the 
effective and actual machine speed, the total number of stitches and 
the total number of pieces.

If you do not select the start and end time, the entire time frame will be 
displayed.  



88 Autograph 3
Understanding the Summary Report 
Data
To understand the information shown in the summary of report data, 

you should know what each of the column headings mean.

Column Heading What it means

Machine The machine name.

# of Heads The number of heads running on the machine.

Downtime The length of time the specified machine stopped 
running (excluding ignore time).

Run Time The length of time the specified machine was running.

Ignore Time The total length of time the following reason codes 
occurred on the machine:

• Maintenance (11)

• Box Off (28)

• Passport Off (29)

• Null Sewout End (32)

• Sewout End (31)

Note: Sewout End codes will only be added to the ignore time when no 
stitches are sewn following the previous Sewout End.

Effcy. (%) The percentage of time the machine was running.

Effcy. (%) = Run Time/(Run Time + Downtime)

# of Stitches (all 
heads)

The accumulated number of stitches sewn from the 
head. The bracketed number (all heads) is the stitch 
count from all heads sewing out designs.

Note: If one head from a group of running heads stops sewing, the All Heads 
number will continue to count the number of stitches sewn from the specified 
head. This All Heads number will include the stopped head’s partial stitch 
count in its total as well.

For example, an activity database entry of 17858 (19759) means that 17858 
stitches were sewn from a single head. 19759 stitches were sewn by all of 
the heads put together, including the stitch count from any head that stopped 
while sewing designs.

Running Speed (all 
heads)

The number of stitches sewn per minute on one head. 
The bracketed number (all heads) is the number of 
stitches sewn per minute on all heads sewing out 
designs.



Output Tools and Settings 89
Viewing the Design Summary Report 
Data
The Design Summary Report creates a table that displaying the 

Design Name, the total number of pieces sewn for this design, the 

number of thread breaks that happened while sewing out the 

design(s), and the average time that was taken for sewing out the 

design.

To view a design summary report:

1 On the Output tab, click the Machine Status  button.

You see the Data Collection window.

2 To view the report a specific embroidery machine, select that 

machine from the list.

3 Click the report button 

You see the View Report dialog.

Total Speed (all 
heads) in stitches 
per minute

Total speed = Total number of stitches sewn on 
machine / (Run Time + Down Time)

The bracketed number (all heads) is the total speed of 
all running heads.

Note: The time is listed as mm:ss. For example, 44:55 is 44 minutes and 55 
seconds and not 44.55 minutes.

Speed/Design in 
stitches per minute

Speed/Design = [# of stitches / # of Pieces] / Time in 
minutes

The average speed taken to sew out a design.

# of Pieces The number of finished products produced during the 
specified period.

Thread Breaks The number of thread breaks on all heads during the 
specified period.

Column Heading What it means



90 Autograph 3
4 Under Report Type, select View Design Summary Report.

5 In the Select Timeframe area, select the Start or End time periods 

for the summary you want to view.

6 Click View. 

You see the Design Report summary table.

Viewing the Thread Break Report Data
The Thread Break Report creates a table that shows you the machine 

name, the head number on which the thread break occurred, and the 

duration.

To view a design summary report:

1 On the Output tab, click the Machine Status  button.

You see the Data Collection window.

If you do not select the start and end time, the entire time frame 
will be displayed.  



Output Tools and Settings 91
2 To view the report from one of the embroidery machines, select 

that machine from the list.

3 Click the report button 

You see the View Report dialog.

4 In the Report Type area, select View Thread Report.

The “# of heads” field becomes active.

5 Select the number of heads to scan for thread break data.

6 In the Select Timeframe area, select the Start or End time periods 

for the summary you want to view.

7 Click View. 

You see the Thread Break Report table.

If you do not select the start and end time, the entire time frame will 
be displayed.  



92 Autograph 3



The Autograph Plus module adds the Sketchbook tool to the 

regular Autograph features. This tool can be used to quickly 

create Run, Steil or Satin stitches. If you have a touch sensitive 

screen, you can use the tools in the Sketchbook to draw directly 

on screen. Non-touch-screen users can use this tool by drawing 

with the mouse.

CHAPTER 5:

Autograph Plus Features



94 Autograph 3
Autograph Plus Toolbar
The Autograph Plus toolbar is a special toolbar that appears only in + 

mode; it appears along the top of the + workspace.

The Autograph Plus toolbar includes a number of standard tools that 

are frequently used (such as the Select and Zoom) together with the 

specialized Autograph Plus tools (such as PhotoStitch Wizard, 

Autodigitizer Wizard, and Sketchbook). These special Autograph Plus 

features are described separately in the following sections.

To return to the Autograph 3 tools and tabs, click the Autograph  

icon on the File toolbar, located on the left side of the workspace.

Autograph Plus Tools
The following tables summarize the tools you in Autograph Plus 

toolbar. In addition to the normal Editing tools (located along the top of 

the workspace) the Autograph Plus mode includes two different 

toolbars that are not in the regular Autograph mode: a File toolbar and 

Segment toolbar.

Note that the some of the tools (e.g. Vertex Select) are only visible 
when you open the fly-out menus under the Select or Text tools.

Tool Function

Select: Selects objects in the design window.

Vertex Select: Used to select and adjust anchor points of outline 
segments.

Select all: Click to select all segments in the design.



Autograph Plus Features 95
Zoom: Used to increase and decrease the scale of the design in 
the workspace.

Pan: Allows you to move the design around in the workspace.

Delete Select Object: Delete the selected object (or objects) from 
the workspace.

Fit to Screen: Scales the current design, up or down, so that it 
completely fills the design window.

Actual Size: Zooms the design preview to show the design in its 
real linear dimensions.

Add text: Automatically places a new, default text object into the 
current design. Change the content, font, and other properties of 
this text using the settings on the Start tab.

Add Monogram: Inserts a three-letter monogram into the current 
design. Note that when this tool is used, the font list in the Start tab 
will only display the list of available Monogram fonts.

Import TrueType®: Imports text in any of your system’s available 
TrueType fonts, and converts it to stitches.

Autodigitizer: This “Wizard”-type tool generates embroidery from an 
image in a few simple steps.

PhotoStitch: Takes your imported or scanned photo and converts it 
to stipple or hatching stitches. 

Sketchbook: Opens the sketchbook palette, which allows you to 
draw (or write) embroidery directly onto the screen using the mouse 
or a stylus.

Tool Function



96 Autograph 3
File Tools

Tool Function

New: Opens a new, blank design in a separate tab.

Open: Click to open an existing design

Save: Saves the current design.

Send to Machine: Opens the “Send to Machine” dialog, allowing 
you to output 

Add Design: Opens the Design Gallery dialog, which allows you to 
import embroidery into a design.

Autograph: Switches the interface from the Autograph Plus mode 
back the regular Autograph mode.

Undo: Undoes to last action that was performed. 

Redo: Reverses the action of the Undo tool.

Cut: Cuts the selected artwork or embroidery segment and copies 
it to the clipboard.

Copy: Copies the selected artwork or embroidery segment to the 
clipboard.

Paste: Pastes the contents of clipboard at the insertion point.



Autograph Plus Features 97
Segment Tools

Importing TrueType® Text

Use the Import TrueType®  tool to import TrueType® text as 

embroidery. You can select any TrueType font that is installed on you 

computer. The text entered can be rendered as Run stitches, Complex 

fill, or Satin.

When the text is imported as a Satin path (the default stitch type), the 

software automatically slices the letters and adds the required angle 

lines to help the text generate properly. You can use the settings on 

the Text Entry dialog to pre-set many different properties - such as the 

height, kerning, spacing, etc. - before placing the lettering into the 

design. These changes will be displayed in the Preview window of the 

dialog.

Tool What it does

Group: Combines several segments into a group so that they can 
be treated as a single unit.

Ungroup: When a set of grouped segments is selected, the 
Ungroup command will.

Close shape: Closes an open outline shape (e.g., segments made 
with the Sketchbook tools) by joining the end points.

Auto Sequence: This tool can be used to reset the sequence order 
the selected segments, in order to reduce the number of color 
changes.

Reflect: With a segment or group selected, this tool can be used to 
reflect the selection through the vertical or horizontal axis. Includes 
the option to copy and retain the original segment and/or close open 
path ends.

Align: Opens the Align Segments dialog, which allows you to align 
two or more segments horizontally or vertically.



98 Autograph 3
To import TrueType® text:

1 In the Autograph Plus toolbar, click the down-arrow under the Text 

tool icon.

You see the text tool fly-out menu.

2 On the fly-out menu, select the TrueType®  tool.

You see the Text Entry dialog.

3 Click in the main preview window and type the text string you want 

to place in the design. To create multi-line text, press Enter on the 

keyboard to create a new line.

4 To set the text justification, choose one of the following:

 Left justify 

 Center justify .

 Right justify .

5 In the Font list, click the font you want to select it. 



Autograph Plus Features 99
6  In the Font Style list, select the desired font style, for example 

regular, italic, bold, and so on.

7 In the Height field, enter the desired text height, in mm.

8 The Kerning property adjusts the space between pairs of adjacent 

letters. Each font will have a default set of kerning values, but you 

can increase (or decrease) the kerning by entering a number in the 

kerning field.

9 In the Density field, enter the density (in mm) of the fill stitches.

10 From the Segment drop-down list, select the embroidery type you 

want to apply to the TrueType letters.

Choose one of the following:

 Artwork

 Run

 Complex fill

 Satin

11 Underlay is optional for Satin and Complex Fill TrueType lettering. 

By default, this option will be set to “off”, meaning underlay will not 

be added when the TTF segments are generated. To apply 

underlay do the following:

 Click the On radio button. 

 Click the Settings... button. 

The Underlay dialog opens. 

Note that the range of font styles available will depend on 
which font you chose in the previous step.



100 Autograph 3
 Check the box (or boxes) corresponding to the desired 
underlay type. 

 Click OK to close the underlay dialog.

12 “Place segments Automatically” option: Check this box if you 

want the TTF lettering to be placed in the design immediately when 

the you close the Text entry dialog. If this box is not checked, the 

text will be placed in the design by clicking in the workspace - see 

the following steps.

13 Click OK.

The TTF text appears as an empty “outline”, indicating that it is now 
“loaded” onto the mouse, available to be placed into the design.



Autograph Plus Features 101
14 Left-click to place the text.

You can place multiple instances of the text; each time you click, 
another copy is placed.

15 When you have finished placing copies of the text, press Enter to 

generate the stitches.

Editing Tools
Use the Editing tools select and edit outline shapes. Once you select 

an outline segment, using the Select or Select all tool, you can use the 

Vertex Select tool to select and move anchor points, and thereby 

change its shape.

Select Tools
When an outline segment is selected, you can move, resize, rotate, or 

delete selected segments. You can also change the properties of the 

selected segment in the properties panel (located on the right of the 

workspace).

To select segments using the Select tool:

1 Click the Select  tool.

2 To select one segment, do one of the following:

 Click the segment you want to select.

 Open the Sequence view in the sidebar, and click on the 
segment you want to select.T

The active segment is enclosed in a selection box with handles. 

3 To select multiple segments, do one of the following:

 Click and drag across all the segments you want to select.
 In the sequence view select a segment, press CTRL and click 

others not already selected.
The active segments are enclosed in a selection box with handles

To select all segments simultaneously:

• On the Autograph Plus toolbar, click the Select All  tool.

All segments in the design will be selected.



102 Autograph 3
Grouping Segments

You can use the Group  tool to put all selected text and/or 

embroidery segments into a single group. When grouped, the 

segments can all be moved, rotated, or resized together. The Group 

tool is found on the Segment tool bar,

If you then want to edit the segments separately again, use the 

Ungroup  tool to split the group into individual segments.

To group a set of segments:

1 Select two or more segments that you want to group. Use the 

regular Select tool to select individual segments, or the Select all 

tool if you want to group all segments in the design.

2 On the Segment toolbar, click the Group  tool.

The segments will now be grouped.

To ungroup a grouped set of segments:

1 Select a grouped set of segments.

2 On the Segment toolbar, click the Ungroup  tool.

The segments will be separated.

Editing Anchor Points
Use the Vertex Select tool to select and move the anchor points of any 

outline segment (e.g. Run, Steil, Fill, etc.) type. Using this tool, you 

can make fine adjustments to the shapes of existing segments. 

You can also use the tool to add or delete anchor points for the 

selected segment.

To move anchor points:

1 On the Autograph Plus toolbar, click the arrow under the Select tool 

to open the Select tools fly-out menu.

2 On the fly-out menu, click the Vertex Select  tool. 

The anchor points of the segment will appear as small red triangles.



Autograph Plus Features 103
3 Click the anchor point you want to move.

4 Drag the anchor point to a new position; release the mouse button.

5 On the keyboard, press G to regenerate the shape of the outline.

The shape of the segment will change accordingly.

To add an anchor point:

1 On the Autograph Plus toolbar, click the arrow under the Select tool 

to open the Select tools fly-out menu.

2 On the fly-out menu, click the Vertex Select  tool.

3 Click on an outline segment to select it.

The anchor points of the segment will appear as small red triangles.

4 Right-click the location where you want to add an anchor point.

You see a new shortcut menu.

5 Choose Add Anchor from the shortcut menu.

A new anchor point will be inserted on the outline.

To delete an anchor point:

1 On the toolbar, click the arrow under the Select tool to open the 

Select tools fly-out menu.

2 On the fly-out menu, click the Vertex Select  tool.

3 Click on an outline segment to select it.

The anchor points of the segment will appear as small red triangles.

4 Right-click on the anchor point you want to delete.

You see a shortcut menu.

5 Choose Delete Point from the shortcut menu.

6 On the keyboard, press G to regenerate the shape of the outline.

To move more than one anchor point at the same time do the following: 
click, hold and drag the mouse to draw a box over the anchor points you 
want to move to select them. Then, click and hold again to move all the 
selected points as a group.



104 Autograph 3
Setting the Sewing Sequence 
Automatically
You can set the sewing sequence for segments in one step. The Auto 

Sequence  tool can be used to set the sequence order, trims, and 

lock stitches for the selected segments, depending on the settings you 

choose.

You can also use the Sewing Sequence dialog to apply Auto Start/Stop 

to a design. This function optimizes the closest-point connections of 

the selected segments in one step. This is useful if you have digitized 

numerous segments and want to save time by letting the software 

optimize the placement of the start and stop points for you.

To set the sewing sequence automatically:

1 Select the segments that you want to sequence.

2 On the Segment toolbar, click the Auto Sequence  tool.

You see the Auto Sequence dialog.

3 In the Sequencing Order area, click one of the following options:

 None.

 Minimize jump.

 Minimize color change.



Autograph Plus Features 105
4 In the Trim area, select one of the following options:

 Never.

 Always.

 Trim at.

5 In the Lock Stitch area, select one of the following options:

 Never.

 Always (lock stitches placed at the start and end of all 
segments).

 Around trim (places a lock stitch before and after the trim).

6 If “Always” or “Around trim” were selected in step 5, click the Type 

field to select the type of lock stitches to apply (e.g. Basic, Line, 

Diamond, etc).

7 (Optional) In the Start/Stop area, check the Auto Start/Stop box to 

adjust the start /stop points of the selected segments automatically; 

when enabled, this option optimizes the placement of start and 

stop points so as to minimize the connection distance between 

them.

8 Click OK.

The Auto Sequence dialog closes. The selected segments will be 
updated to include the selected sequencing, trims, and lock stitches.

Reflecting a Segment or Group

Use the Reflect  tool to create symmetrical copies of an object or 

whole design that are across an invisible axis.This tool includes an 

option to copy and retain the original selection, and another option to 

combine the reflected segment with the original into a single segment.

To reflect segment or group of segments:

1 Using the Select  tool (or Select all tool) and select the 

segment (or group) that you want to reflect.

When the “Trim at” option is selected, a trim will be place between 
segments when the distance between them exceeds the “trim at” 
distance; set the “trim at” value in the field to the right of the Trim at 
radio button.



106 Autograph 3
2 On the Segment toolbar, click the Reflect  tool.

You see the Reflect Group dialog.

3 Click the appropriate radio button in the dialog to choose the axis 

you want to reflect the select across, e.g.horizontal, vertical, 

horizontal center, vertical center, etc.

4 (Optional) To apply any of these optional adjustments to the reflect 

tool, check the corresponding box.

 Combine and Join: Creates a reflected copy and joins it with 
the original segment as a single, unified segment.

 Copy Reflection: Retains the original segment you are 
reflecting while also generating the new reflected segment. 

 Reverse Segment Order: Switches the start and end points 
compared to the original. Note this option is available only 
when the Copy Reflection option has been selected.

 Close Shape: Creates a segment that closes the gap between 
open ends of the reflected segment.

Important: The “Combine and Join” and “Close Shape” options 
are only applicable if the selected segment is open-ended. 



Autograph Plus Features 107
5 Click OK.

The dialog will close and the reflected object will appear in the 
design workspace.

Aligning Segments

The Align  tool opens the Align Segments dialog. Using the 

options in this dialog, you can align the selected segments horizontally 

or vertically, or center them. 

To align segments:

1 Click the Select  tool.

2 Click in the workspace, and drag around the segments you want to 

align to select them.

3 Select the Align  tool. 

You see the Align Segments dialog.

An open steil segment (left) and the result (right) after reflection through the 
vertical axis with the Combine and Join option selected.



108 Autograph 3
4 Do one of the following;:

 In the Vertical Alignment area, select Top, Bottom, Center or 
None.

 In the Horizontal Alignment area, select Left, Right, Center or 
None.

5 Click OK.

You see the segment altered accordingly.

Working with Backdrop Images
You can open an image file to use as a backdrop for on-screen tracing 

using the Sketchbook tool. The Load backdrop tool can open many 

image file types, including bitmap, *.jpeg, *.tiff, Photoshop *.psd, and 

many others.

Once place in the design workspace, you can easily select, move, and 

rotate it using the Backdrop Select tool. The Backdrop Select tool can 

also be used to delete the loaded image.

You can repeat the “Load” procedure to load more than one backdrop 
image into the current design.



Autograph Plus Features 109
To load a backdrop image:

1 On the menu bar, select Image—Load. 

You see the Open Image dialog. 

2 In the Look in list, select the folder where the file you want to load 

is located.

3 In the Files of Type box, select the image format you want to open 

in the selected folder.

4 Select the file you want to open.

5 Click Open.

You see the image in the design workspace. 

To Rotate or Resize the backdrop image:

1 On the menu bar, choose Image—Backdrop Select.

Your cursor changes to a black triangle and plus sign.

2 Right-click the image.

You see a context menu. 

3 To Rotate the image, do the following:

 Select Rotate from the context menu.

You see the Backdrop Rotate dialog.

 Enter the number of degrees that you want to rotate the image.

 Click OK.

The backdrop image will be rotated accordingly.

4 To Resize the image, do the following:

 On the context menu, select Resize.

You see the Backdrop-Resize dialog.

 Enter the desired vertical of horizontal dimension; note that the 
backdrop will be resized proportionally, so only one dimension 
needs to be entered.

 Click OK

The backdrop image will be resized accordingly.

To delete the backdrop:

1 On the menu bar, choose Image—Backdrop Select.

Your cursor changes to a black triangle and plus sign.

2 Right-click the image.

You see a context menu. 

3 From the menu, select Delete.

The backdrop image will be removed from the design.



110 Autograph 3
Applying a Recipe
You can apply predefined “suites” of settings, called recipes, to your 

designs. These recipes contains special underlay, pull-compensation, 

and density settings appropriate for designs that will be sewn on a 

particular fabric or product. For example, there are different recipes for 

sewing on fleece, leather, caps, etc. When you apply a recipe, its 

settings will be applied when it is saved and/or output to the machine.

To apply a recipe:

1 Open a design, or create a new one.

2 On the menu bar, select Edit—Recipe.

You see the Recipe dialog.

3 From the list, click the recipe you want to apply.

4 Click OK.

The recipe dialog closes, and the selected settings will be applied to 
your design. 

5 Save the design.

To see the specific settings of the recipe you have selected, click the 
Info button at the bottom of the Apply Recipe dialog. This opens the 
Recipe Settings window, which displays all the information about the 
selected recipe.



Autograph Plus Features 111
Sketchbook Tools
You can use the Sketchbook tools to input linear embroidery segments 

into a design directly, either via touch-screen or using the mouse to 

click and drag.These tools consist of a number of different brushes, 

each of which creates its own embroidery effect. 

The Sketchbook Palette
When you click/tap the Sketchbook icon, the Sketchbook palette 

appears in the upper-right corner of the design workspace. When you 

click the brush icon on the palette, you will see a list of all the brush 

types available. 

Select the brush type of segment needed, and click/drag or draw the 

segment. 

Broadly-speaking, the Sketchbook tools fall into three categories:

• Brush-type tools: These brushes sketch a line that consists of zig-

zag stitches. The segment that is create is much like a steil stitch, 

except that (unlike a steil stitch), the width does not have to be 

constant; for example, in the tapered ends or pressure sensitive 

brushed, the column width can vary along the length of the 

segment. Also, it is possible, in most of these tools, to vary the 

stitch angle.



112 Autograph 3
This set includes the Steil, Tapered ends, Calligraphy 145, and 

Pressure sensitive brushes.

• Run type tools: These create a linear run stitch that follows the 

contour that you draw; this style includes the Run and Run Bean 

brushes.

Each of the above types has slightly different properties, and so the 

precise order of steps that you need to follow will be slightly different, 

depending on the type of brush that is chosen. These steps are 

detailed separately in the following sections of the book.

Sketchbook Brush Tools
The Sketchbook includes a number of different “brush-type” drawing 

tools. When you draw with these brushes you can choose the width of 

the line and the stitch density for each segment you draw.

To draw with the “steil-type” Sketchbook brushes:

1 On Autograph Plus toolbar, click the Sketchbook tool  icon.

In the top-right corner of the workspace, you see the Sketchbook 
palette.

2 Click on the Brush icon

On the outer palette circle, you see the list of Brush styles.

You can add or delete density and/or width settings of brushes through 
the Settings dialog—Sketchbook page. 
See “Sketchbook Settings”, later in this section of the manual.



Autograph Plus Features 113
3 Select the icon corresponding to the brush style you want to use.

The mouse pointer changes to a circle with a dot in the center.

4 Click the width icon to choose a brush width.

The outer palette circle displays a list of widths.

5 On the “outer circle” click one of the width icons to select a width.

The width of the brush will be changed correspondingly; notice that 
the dot in the center of the mouse pointer also changes to match.



114 Autograph 3
6 To change the segment density, click the density icon.

Icons showing the available density values appear on the palette’s 
“outer circle”.

 

7 Select the density you want by clicking the corresponding icon.

The selected density is now “loaded” on to the brush tool.

8 Sketch the lines in the workspace with the mouse or a stylus.

The stitches will be generated automatically as you draw.

Run-type Sketchbook Tools
The “Run-type” tools create linear run segments. You can draw either 

simple run segments or bean segments. In the SketchBook palette, 

you can also select the stitch length of the run you are creating.

To draw with the brush tools:

1 On Autograph Plus toolbar, click the Sketchbook tool.

The Sketchbook palette appears in the top-right corner of the 
workspace.



Autograph Plus Features 115
2 Click the Brush icon.

On the outer palette circle, you see the list of Brush styles.

3 From the list of brushes, click either the Run or Bean tools

The cursor changes to a circle with a dot in the center.

4 In the palette inner circle, click the Stitch length icon.

The outer circle displays the stitch length options.



116 Autograph 3
5 Click the icons to select the desired stitch length.

The default stitch length will be adjusted correspondingly.

6 Sketch the lines in the workspace with the mouse or a stylus.

The stitches are generated automatically.

Sketchbook Settings
You can configure the Sketchbook palette to your own specifications 

using the Settings—Sketchbook Settings dialog. You can add width, 

stitch density, or stitch length values to the palette, or remove values 

that are not useful for you. When you add a value, the palette’s outer 

circle will display a new icon corresponding to the new value.

The settings dialog can also be used to add or remove brushes from 

the palette’s set of options; in this case however, you are not able to 

create new brush types, only replace ones that you previously 

removed.

To add a new value to the Sketchbook palette:

1 In the top-right corner of the Sketchbook palette, click the Settings 

 icon.

You see the Sketchbook settings dialog.



Autograph Plus Features 117
2 Click in the Tool field to select the setting type you want to add: 

Width, Density or Stitch length.

In the dialog, you see the values that are currently configured for the 
tool; if you have not previously re-configured the palette, these will 
be the default values.

3 Click the small + sign to the right of the list.

You see the Add value dialog.

4 Enter the value you want to add, and then click OK.

The value you added now appears on the list.

5 To change the positioning of the new value relative to the existing 

ones, select it and click the arrows to the left of the list to move it 

up or down in the list of values.



118 Autograph 3
6 Click OK to close the Sketchbook settings dialog.

The new value will be included in the palette’s “outer circle.”

To remove a value from the palette:

1 In the top-right corner of the Sketchbook palette, click the Settings 

 icon.

You see the Sketchbook settings dialog.

2 Click in the Tool field to select the setting type you want to delete: 

Width, Density or Stitch length.

In the dialog, you see the values for that are currently configured for 
the tool.

3 Select the value you want to remove.

The value will be highlighted.

4 Click the small - sign next to the list.

The value will be removed from the list, and will not appear in the 
Sketchbook palette.

Autodigitizer Wizard
You can create embroidery from imported images in a few simple steps 

using the Autodigitizer Wizard. This tool uses a step-by-step 

procedure to convert bitmap images to embroidery objects; simply 

choose an image and follow the instructions as they come up. 

You can use images with shading because by the Autodigitizer ignores 

closely related colors when cleaning the image during color matching 

(see step 3).

Step1: Open the Image file 

1 On the toolbar, select the Autodigitizer  icon.

You see the Autodigitizer Wizard window.

2 Click Select Image to choose the image you want to autodigitize.

You see an Open dialog window.

3 Navigate to the folder containing the image you want, and select it.

4 Click Open.

The image appears in the Autodigitizer Wizard preview pane.



Autograph Plus Features 119
5 Click Next. 

You see the Autodigitizer Wizard–Tracing Style window

Step 2: Choosing the Tracing Style

Before making other choices about the size and colors to be used in 

the final embroidery design, you can choose how much of the selected 

image you want the wizard to trace. You can either have it trace the 

outer limits of the image only, or trace all outlines in the image.



120 Autograph 3
1 On the Tracing Style page, click the corresponding radio button to 

select one of the following options:

 Trace All.

 Trace Outer Shape Only.

2 Click Next

You see the Autodigitizer Wizard-Image Transformations window.

Step 3: Image Transformations

In the Image transformation window, you can (if you wish) crop the 

image that you just imported, and change its size before digitizing. If 

the image is one of the bitmap formats (such as *.jpg or *.bmp) files, 

you can crop, rotate, flip and resize the image. 

1 To crop the image, select only the portion you want to digitize; 

place your the mouse pointer over the black dots around the image 

and drag them to resize the selection box.

To reset the selection, click Select All to select the entire image again.



Autograph Plus Features 121
2 To set the image size proportionally, enter a width or height in the 

corresponding box of the dialog. Select the units system in the box 

below.

3 Click on any of the following Transform buttons do any of the 

following to the image:

 Flip horizontally .

 Flip vertically .

 Rotate 90º Clockwise .

 Rotate 90º Counterclockwise .

4 Click Next.

You see the Autodigitizer - Match Color window.

Step 4: Color Match

In the Match Color dialog, the original colors of the image (RGB) will 

be shown in the Colors column. When you choose the thread palette, 

the wizard will match these RGB colors to the closest color in the 

chosen palette. 

These threads, and their RGB numbers, will be displayed in the 

Thread column; the Area column will show the percentage of the area 

of the entire design that is covered by the color in that particular row.



122 Autograph 3
1  Select the thread palette you wish to use for the embroidery from 

the drop-down list at the top of the dialog.

2 Select the number of thread colors that will be used to create the 

autodigitized image by dragging the “Threads to use” slider; left for 

fewer colors, and right for more colors.

3 To further reduce the number of colors, click and drag color 

“swatches” (squares) into another color row. When a color swatch 

is moved to a new row, the stitches originally assigned to that color 

(the one that you moved) will be given the new color.

 In the Area column, you will notice that the percentage is now the 
sum of the area of the two colors that have been combined. 

4 After reducing the number of colors to a suitable number, click 

Next.

You see the Automatic Segments window.

Check the Automatic Preview box to automatically update the image as 
you change the number of colors; or, uncheck Automatic Preview and 
click the “Preview” button manually to see the change in the image.



Autograph Plus Features 123
Step 5: Setting the Automatic Segment widths

The Autodigitizer wizard algorithm will automatically choose different 

stitch types to apply, depending on the shapes that it encounters in the 

image to be digitized.

Effectively, what happens is that long, narrow parts of the image will be 

digitized as either Run, Steil, or Satin Columns (anything larger than a 

certain defined width will be digitized as a Complex Fill). Which of 

these three types will be used for the narrow parts of the image will 

depend on the actual width (in embroidery points) of the color segment 

to be digitized. 

By default, segments will be digitized as follows:

However, you are able to override these values for each type of stitch, 

using the controls on the Automatic Segments page. 

Width (in the image) Segment type applied

0.1–0.5 points Run Stitch

0.6–1.5 points Steil Stitch

1.5–7.0 points Satin Column

7.0 points or wider Complex fill



124 Autograph 3
1 Drag the sliders for each of the embroidery types to determine the 
maximum width that each stitch type will apply to.

The chosen width will be displayed in the small boxes above each 
slider; to return each to its default value, click the Default button. 

2 Click Next. 

You see the Judgment window.

Step 6: Judgement Settings

This window allows you to change the settings that will be applied to 

the stitches. Also, there is also the option to digitize the background of 

the image.

1 Select the recipe (style) that is appropriate for the fabric you will be 

sewing onto.

2 In the Sequence Order area, select one of the following to adjust 

the sewing sequence:

 Minimize jump.

 Minimize color change.

 Smart sequencing.

Smart sequencing is a option that preferentially moves narrow border 
stitches later in the sewing sequence, so that the sew on top of large 
complex fill areas, rather than the other way around.



Autograph Plus Features 125
3 In the trims area, select any of the following trim settings:

 Never.

 Always.

 Trim at. The system will place a trim if the distance between 
stitches is longer than the distance displayed in the Trim At 
box.

4 In the Lock Stitch area, select any of the following lock stitch 

settings:

 Never.

 Always.

 Around Trim.

5 To create stitching of the background, check the “Stitch 

Background” checkbox. (Check background is off by default).

6 Click Next.

You see the Segments Window.

Step 7: The Segments View

In the Segments window, a complete list of the segments in the design 

will be shown on the left side of the dialog; use the scroll bar to see all 

of the segments.In this window, you can change the sewing order of 

segments, select which type of segment is shown in the list, and 

convert segments from one embroidery segment type to another.



126 Autograph 3
1 To change the sewing order of any individual segment, do the 

following:

 Select the segment

 Click on the “Move up” button to move it earlier in the sewing 
sequence

 Click the “Move down” button to put it later in the sewing 
sequence.

You see the segment move accordingly.

2 To show the segments belonging only to a certain type, click the 

down-arrow next to “Show all segments” and choose one of the 

following:

 Show only run segments.

 Show only steil segments.

 Show only satin segments.

 Show only complex fill segments.

 Show only star segments.

You see that only the stitch segments of the selected type are 
shown in the sequence view.

3 To change the stitch type of any segment:

 Select the segment.

 In the Segment Type area, click the radio button corresponding 
to the stitch type you want to convert the segment to: Run, 
Steil, Satin, Complex Fill, or Star.

4 To delete a digitized segment:

 Select the segment.

 Click the Delete button.

5 Click Finish to autodigitize the design and view the design file in 
the design workspace.

Once you have deleted a segment, the only way to get it back is by 
using the back button to return to the Judgement page, and then hitting 
Next again to return to the Segments page.



Autograph Plus Features 127
PhotoStitch Tool 
The PhotoStitch function is used to convert a photograph to 

embroidery. When you scan photographs, the scanner’s software 

generates bitmap image; PhotoStitch then re-creates the photo as 

stitches, using either cross-hatching or a stipple stitch. 

There is also an option to create a steil border around the image.

To create embroidery from a scanned photograph: 

1 On the Autograph Plus toolbar bar, select the PhotoStitch icon.

You see the PhotoStitch Wizard dialog. 

2 Click Select image.

You see a new Open dialog.

3 Browse to the image you want to use, and click Open.

The image appears in the PhotoStitch dialog’s preview window.

4 Adjust the transformation parameters:



128 Autograph 3
 Enter values for the image’s width and height.

 Select the crop type, which determines the shape of the outer 
edge of the finished design: choose Rectangle or Ellipse.

 Click and drag the crop handles in the image preview to crop 
access back ground; in the Transformations area of the dialog, 
note that the adjustments you make are shown in the Crop 
width and Crop height fields.

5 In the Colors area, adjust the following:

 In the Max colors area, click the arrows to increase or decrease 
the number of thread colors used.

 By default, the PhotoStitch design will be created based on the 
Design palette that is currently open. However, to match colors 
to a specific thread Chart, do the following:

 Check the “Match colors to thread chart box.

 In the list below, click the down arrow on the right to select a 
thread chart that you want to use.

The selected thread chart will now populate the thread chart field.

6 In the settings area, do the following:

 Select the color mode to apply: Color, Gray, Sepia CMYK, 
Edge, or Mono.

 In the style field, choose the type of stitching to render the 
design into.

Note that the values of the width and height of the image are 
constrained proportionally. That is, changing the width will lead to a 
proportional change in the height, and vice-versa.



Autograph Plus Features 129
 Stippling.

 Hatching

7 Adjust the Quality slider higher or lower, if required. 

8 (Optional) To add a Steil border around the outside of the 

PhotoStitch design, do the following:

 Check the Steil border box.

 Enter the desired width of the Steil border.

9 Click OK.

The image is rendered as stitches and opens in the workspace.

The image rendered into stitches; the “gray scale” color scheme was applied in this 
example.

The higher the quality setting,. the more fill stitches will be generated, 
and therefore the denser the fill. This can give you stronger colors and 
sharper resolution in the finished product. Note, however, that this will 
also increase both rendering time and sew-out time.



130 Autograph 3
Embroidery Segment Settings
You can adjust the settings of any embroidery by selecting the 

segment, and then adjusting the settings for that segment in the 

Properties panel.

When you adjust a setting in the properties panel, the stitches will be 

regenerated automatically to reflect the change - no need to press G to 

regenerate.

Brush Settings
The following settings apply to segments that are created with the 

“Brush-type” tool from the Sketchbook palette - the Calligraphy 145, 

Tapered Ends, Pressure Sensitive segment types. Note that these 

settings do not apply to lines drawn with the Steil brush; for those, 

please refer to the “Steil Settings” section, below.

• Brush width: Default width of the column stitch.

• Density: Sets the density of the stitches, in mm.

• Tapered end type: Determines at which ends of the segment, the 

column width will taper to a point; select None, start, end, or both.

• Angle type: Select either “Fixed” or “Orthogonal.” 

 Orthogonal: The direction of the zig-zag stitches will remain at 
right angles to the direction line of the drawn outline.

 Fixed: The orientation of the stitches will be constant, 
independent of the direction of the drawn outline.

• Brush angle: This setting only becomes active if the Angle type is 

set to “Fixed”. This parameter determines the angle of the zig-zag 

stitching, relative to the workspace grid.

If the properties panel is not currently visible, you can open it by 

clicking the small white arrow on the right side of the workspace 

window.



Autograph Plus Features 131
Run Settings
When a run segment is selected, the properties panel will display the 

run settings. In this area, you can adjust the following settings:

• Run Style: Choose either Run (the default) two ply, Programmed 

or Needle up. 

• Programmed Pattern: If the Run Style above is set to 

“Programmed”, then this parameter will become available. Click in 

the field to display the drop-down list, and select a programmed 

pattern from it.

• Stitch Style: Select None (“normal” single running stitch), Bean, or 

Half-bean.

• Stitch length: To change the default stitch length for the running 

stitch, enter a new value (in mm) in this field.

• Repeats: If the Style of the run is set to “Bean”, use this setting to 

determine how many times the bean stitch will be repeated: select 

either 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, or 15 repeats.

Steil Settings
If the selected segment is a Steil path segment, you can set the 

following parameters for the segment.

• Width: Sets the width of the column.

• Density: Sets the density (that is, space between penetrations) of 

stitches in the steil path.

Satin Settings
For Satin column segments, you can set the following parameters for 

the selected segment:

• Density: Sets the density (that is, space between penetrations) of 

stitches in the Satin column; given in mm.

• Fill Pattern: Click the “down” arrow to open a drop-down list of 

available satin fill patterns. Click on a pattern, and it will be 

automatically applied to the selected segment.



132 Autograph 3
Complex Fill Settings
You can adjust the following settings for a Complex fill segment.

• Density: Sets the spacing between stitches in the fill pattern.

• Override Stitch Length: A complex fill will have a default stitch 

length; by checking this box, you can override this stitch length 

and enter a new stitch length.

• Overridden Stitch Length: If “Override Stitch Length” is selected, 

enter the new stitch length in this field.

Text Settings
When you elect one of these types of text objects and expand the 

“Properties” panel, you will be able to adjust any of these for the 

segment. The settings described here apply exclusively to segments 

created with the Text of Monogram Text tools.  

You can also apply underlay stitches to text segments using the 

Properties panel - see “Underlay Settings”, below, for details. 

• Text: When a text object is placed in the design, it will initially 

consist of a default text string (“Text” for the normal text tool, ‘ABC” 

for the Monogram tool). In this field, enter the desired text string. 

• Height: In the this field, enter the height you want for your 

lettering; determines the height of the tallest letter in the font.

• Font: Select the desired font from the list of font names in the 

drop-down list.

• Font Type: Select either “New Embroidery Fonts” or TrueType 

fonts (the list in the Font field, above, will change accordingly).

• Decorations (applies to monogram fonts only): In the Decorations 

field, you can apply decorative border around a three-letter 

monogram segment. Click on the “option”  button to open the 

“Decors” dialog, and select the decoration type you want. To 

For text created with the “import TTF” tool, note that the segment 
settings are different, since these consist of individually-editable satin 
path. 



Autograph Plus Features 133
remove the decoration, open the Decorations dialog again, and 

click the Remove button.

• Spacing: Using the Letter Spacing setting, you can increase or 

decrease the amount of space between letters in your lettering. A 

positive value increases the space; a negative value decreases the 

space. Spacing is determined by units called Ems.

• Density: Determines the stitch density of the text’s satin fill.

• Slant: Enter a number here to create a slanted effect for your 

lettering. A negative value slants your lettering to the left; a positive 

value slants it to the right.

• Inside trims and locks: Check this box to insert trims between 

individual characters in a text segment; lock stitches will 

automatically be added to the letters where a trim occurs.

Underlay Settings
Underlay stitches may be required to stiffen or support embroidery, 

depending on the design or type of fabric that is to be sewn on.

Important: This setting only applies trims and locks within branched 
letters; it does not control trims and locks between adjacent letters in 
the text.



134 Autograph 3
Underlay can be applied to Satin, Steil, and Complex fill segments. To 

apply underlay, select the segment, and then check the box for the 

type of underlay you want to apply in the Underlay area of the 

Properties panel. Choose either Parallel, Perpendicular, Lattice, or 

Contour. Different types of underlay can be combined for maximum 

support.

Commands Settings
You can insert embroidery machine commands at the start or end of a 

segment. Although the software automatically inserts jumps and stops 

where they are required, you might also choose to insert additional 

machine commands, such as an additional stop, or a color change.

To do this, select the segment, and then select a command from the 

drop-down lists in the Commands area of the Properties panel. 

Commands can be changed at the Start or Stop points of the selected 

segment.

Connection Settings
Using the Connection settings, you can add or change the lock 

stitches in individual embroidery segments. A lock stitch keeps your 

stitches from pulling apart by firmly attaching the thread before a long 

stitch or a trim. You can place lock stitches at the Start of the segment, 

the end of the segment, or both.

There are a variety of different lock stitches to choose from (basic, 

triangle, diamond etc. Select the lock stitch you want from the drop 

down lists in the “Start Lock” and “End Lock” fields in the Properties 

panel.

Note that the Underlay types that are available depend on the 
segment type to which the underlay is being applied; for example 
Lattice underlay can only be applied to complex fill segments.



Autograph and Autograph Plus include a number of keyboard 

shortcuts which make it easier to access some of the more 

common functions and commands. This document provides a list 

of these keyboard shortcuts, and what they do. 

Note that certain of the functions only apply in one mode or the 

other; for example, the “Close Shape” shortcut is only relevant 

when you are in Autograph Plus mode.S

APPENDIX A:

Keyboard Shortcuts Guide



136 Autograph
Keyboard Shortcuts
The following table shows the functions that can be enabled using 

keyboard shortcuts in Autograph 3 and Autograph Plus 

Action Keystroke or Combination

File Tools

New file Ctrl+N

Open file Ctrl+O

Save Ctrl+S

Exit Alt+F4

Editing Tools

Select Segment S

Select All A

Undo Ctrl+Z 

Redo Ctrl+Y

Cut to clipboard Ctrl+X

Copy to clipboard Ctrl+C

Paste from clipboard Ctrl+V

Vertex Select N

Delete Selection Del

Generate Stitches G

Segment Tools

Close Shape O (letter)

Auto Sequence X

Viewing Modes

Switch to Autograph Plus mode 2

Switch to Autograph 3 mode 1

Zoom Tool Z 



137
Fit design to window /

Toggle Properties on/off F12

Pan Space bar

Moving the selected segment

Move up Up arrow ↑

Move down Down arrow ↓

Move left Left arrow ←

Move right Right arrow →

Action Keystroke or Combination



138 Autograph



Index

A

Activity database 82
Actual Size 17, 95
Actual Size (Viewing tool) 28
Add Artwork tool 45
Add Text tool 43, 44
Align command 107
Align tools 53
Aligning segments 107
Arrange 54
Artwork 100

importing TrueType® fonts 97
Artwork tools

Import TrueType 97
Auto Sequence tool 104
Auto Start/Stop command 104
Autodigitizer Wizard 95, 118–126

Automatic segment widths 123
Color Match 121
Image Transformations 120
Judgement Settings 124
Opening an Image 118
Segments View 125

Autograph Plus tools, align 107

B

Background Color 23
Background Color tool 17
Bar code 39
Barcoding, enabling 68
Bitmap images 118
Bottom tool (Align) 53
Bring to front 54

C

Changing the color of the 
workspace 23
Changing Thread Colors 56
Checking system requirements 6
Choosing the font of a Text object 

47
Closest point connection 104
Commands 29
Common fonts list 25

D

Data Collection 80
Database, activity (Data Collection) 
82
Deactivating the installation 13
Delete button 44, 45
Design Palette 76
Design segments

Changing Thread color 56
Design Spooler Access folder 68
Design Window 16
Design workspace 16
Display hoop tool 19

E

Edit Tab 52
Embroidery settings units 22
Enabling barcoding 68
Enabling/disabling fonts 25

F

Fit to hoop 17
Fit to Screen 27
Fit to Window 17, 95
Flip Horizontal tool 54
Flip Vertical tool 54
Font

Font Preview option 47
Selecting the font 47
Spacing 48

Fonts setting page 25

G

Grid, displaying 28



140 Autograph 3
Group tool 102

H

Hard drive space requirements 6
Hide others 34
Hiding an object 34
Hiding stitches 19
Hoop

Displaying 19
Selecting 35

Horizontal Center tool (Align) 53

I

Images 108
opening for on-screen 

punching 108
Images, creating embroidery from 
118
Import CSV tool 18, 61–63
Import Template 34
Import TrueType® tool 97

K

Kerning 48, 99
Keyboard shortcuts 136

L

Left tool (Align) 53
Letter spacing 133
List Tab 33

Match Machine Palette 59
Setup Machine Needles 34

Load command 108
Loading images 108
Lock Stitches 105

M

Machine Needle Palette, setting up 
56

Machine Status 80
Managing fonts 25
Match Machine Palette 59

O

Object align tools 53
Objects Tab 46
Open from File 38
Operating system requirements 6

P

Pan tool 27
Passport Data Collection 81
Photographs 127
Place segments Automatically 
(Import TrueType tool) 100
Printing design worksheets 39
Properties of text 47
Pulse Embroidery Files (format) 38

R

Realistic preview (3D) tool 19
Recommended system 
requirements 6
Reflect Group dialog 106
Reset Template 18
Right tool (Align) 53

S

Save as Machine Palette 59
Save to File 38
Save tool 17, 95
Search (threads Gallery) 58
Select tool 17, 94, 101
Selecting the Hoop 35
Sequencing designs 104
Settings dialog

Density units 22
Grid settings 23
Machine settings 24



Index 141
Measurement units 22
Setup Machine Needles 56
Sewing sequence 104
Shortcuts 136
Show all 34
Show Beads 30
Show Commands 29
Show commands tool 17, 19
Show Grid tool 28
Show Stitches tool 19
Show/Hide Garment tool 17
Show/Hide Grid tool 19
Showing/hiding fonts 25
Slow draw bar 19
Start beads 104
Stitch Image 127
Summary data (Data Collection) 86
System requirements 6

T

Templates Tab 17
Text

Changing thread color 56
Text (entering) 48
Text Height 48
Text properties 47
Threads Gallery

Searching 58
Tools 136
Top tool (Align) 53
Trim (Auto Sequence) 105
Trims 133
TrueType® lettering

importing as a stitch segment 
97

importing as an artwork 
segment 97

U

Ungroup tool 102
Units of density 22
Units of measurement 22

Units settings 22

V

Vector images 118
creating embroidery from 118

Vertical Center tool (Align) 53
View tools

Show Stitches 19
Viewing tools 29

3D 28
Fit to Screen 27
Grid 28
Zoom 27

W

Worksheet, printing 39
Workspace 16
Workspace viewing tools 27

Y

Your Order window 40

Z

Zoom tool 27



142 Autograph 3


